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COAT-OF-ARMS

ARMS OF CORY—Sable, on a chevron, between three
griffins’ heads, erased or, as many estoiles, gu’les.

CREST—Out of a ducal coronet, a griﬁin’s head between
two wings or, each wing charged with three estoiles, in pale,
gules.

‘MOTTO—*Forti Tene Manu” (hold with a firm hand).

These arms, granted to Sir John Cory, of “Bramerton
Hall,” Norwich, England, in 1612, by James I and confirmed
to his son, Sir Thomas Cory, of *“ Bramerton Hall.” by Charles I
in 1637.
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PREFATORY NOTE

So few American Records of this family had survived, to
furnish a basis for a History, and those so disconnected and
incomplete, that to a novice adventuring it, the task presented
almost insurmountable difficulties; yet these men have a very
sure claim to our remembrance, based upon the very foundations
of our country, as Founders of Colonies, and the whole dignity
of the past is felt by every thoughtful person, to be preserved
in such family records.

This short history can contain only a few of the records
of this large family. To Mr. James E. Cory, of Shelby, Ohio,
who has spent many years in careful research, is reserved the
task of compiling a complete history of this family.

Mr. William M. Robinson, of Grand Rapids, Mich., Judge
Charles E. Cory, of Fort Scott, Kan., and Mr. H. T. Cory, of
San Francisco, Cal., are also authorities on the history of the
family, and to each and all of these gentlemen I wish here to
make glad and grateful acknowledgment for their valuable
suggestions, gifts of interesting pictures, for their encouraging
words, and personal interest in. this work, and would also
thank the Librarians for their unvarying courtesy, wherever
consulted. : H.C.D.

New York, Dec., 1913.
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THE “GRATE BOOKE”

This is the Bible, given to John Cory, 1st, by his mother,
as he was about to sail for America, and may well be called
the most valued possession in the keeping of his descendants.
It has been handed down, from father to son, for nine genera-
tions, and is now in the possession of William Smith Cory,® of
Beaver County, Pa. (Elnathan,® John,” Elnathan,® Ebenezer,®
Elnathan,* John,® John,? John'). It is mentioned in the wills
of the first three Johns and also in the will of the latter’s son
Elnathan, who willed it to his son Ebenezer. It was printed in
England in 1603, in the old type and quaint gpelling of that
period, contains 500 leaves of old English parchment; the
pages 8 inches by 12 inches. It is in 5 editions, 4 in folio and
1 in quarto.

Mr. James E. Cory, of Shelby, Ohio, has spent much
money and time in tracing it to its present resting place, and
to this kindly gentleman we are all greatly indebted, for its
interesting history. .

He has described each chapter as being headed with a hand-
illuminated initial capital, many of them containing numerous
angels, of the finest and most beautiful workmanship.

The Corys are said to be of Pict, or Scandinavian origin,
deriving their name from “Cori,” a Roman Fort at Anan-
dale in the Shire of Dumfries, Scotland. We also find “Karre”
in the Roll of Battle Abbey, 1066. The name Corrie or Cori
is Gaelic, and signifies a bowl-shaped hollow on a hillside, in
which game usually lies.

Towards the 17th century, America was open to all the

_oppressed and discontented, as well as to all the adventurously
inclined, in the Old World. From Holland they came here, in
large numbers, to escape the Spanish yoke,—English Puritans,
persecuted by the Stuarts, and Huguenot Refugees from
France.

Overwhelmed by the blinding storms, that rocked the faith
in which they were reared, and conscious of a new fibre in
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their moral being, which made them eager for freedom, for
room to expand, each at his own need and in his own way,
straining wistful eyes to a land of Promise, they came.

One would go to any length of sympathy with their difficul-
ties, and misfortunes, for here they found many hard problems
to face and met them with such great courage. Life was to
them ordered upon strictly religious and disciplined lines,
where the summons was altogether to use, and not at all to
enjoyment. If the narrow principles that informed their at-
titude towards life, provoke in the sinful a smile, nevertheless,
we realize how much the fabric of our lives is built upon these
principles. They were certainly what our lax generation call
“bigots,” but bigotry in their time was a shining virtue and
their great claim to the regard of their countrymen.

Such examples are a reinforcement, that weary humanity
cannot spare, and we scan the dusty treasures of “Olde Bokes”
to find their story. Sometimes exhausting, it is true, flavor-
less facts, from their brown, crumpled pages, but finding also
much that is stimulating to enthusiasm, and numberless little
revelations of personality, that are delightful. Books whose
happy mission it is, often while pretending to no high con-
sequence, to recreate for us “the grace of a day that is dead.”

Among these books, may be found many interesting rec-
ords of our Cory Ancestors, and by way of “gathering up the
fragments that remain,” I thankfully start on pilgrimage with
John, 1st, determined not to part company with him, nor let the
roads divide, until he has told me all his story, and all that
life held so many years ago.

While subjecting them all to an untiring curiosity, we may
hold friendly converse with them, content if we may catch a
glimpse now and then of their friendly faces, and thankful
too if we have caught sight of a few valuable truths on the
way, and comfort and courage perhaps, “to ease our pilgrim
shoon.”

It is said all the Corys in this country, sprang from one
of the four men of the name, who came to America, 1640-50.

Giles Cory, “the martyr,” settled in Salem, Mass.; left no
descendants. ‘

Thomas Cory, settled in Chelmsford, Mass.
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William Cory, settled in Portsmouth, R. I., and

John Cory, called “of Southold,” lived, it is supposed, for
a short time in Massachusetts and then went to New Haven,
Conn. It is not known if these four men were related.

In September, 1640, a party of 12 men from Connecticut
under the leadership of Rev. John Young, of Southwold (Suf-
folk), England, crossed over to Long Island and founded the
town of Southold, and of this body of 12 men was John Cory.
He is called in the records a Quaker, but he must have been
at first a Presbyterian, or Congregationalist, for he was one of
the founders of the first Presbyterian Church of Southold,
1640.

The name is found in Burke’s Peerage, his Landed Gen-
try, and Encyclopedia of Heraldry, and in the various Visi-
tations of England. Though spelled originally Corrie, in
Scotland, it has since met with many changes, viz: Cori, Corie,
Curie, Currie, Korrie, Karre, Korry, Corry, Corye, etc.

It is generally supposed that in this country the name was
first spelled Cory, changed at an early date to Corey, follow-
ing in this, the example of many of the Puritans, who leaving
England, during the Protectorate of Cromwell, changed the
orthography of their names, possibly to escape identity in
case of pursuit, into this country. John Cory may have felt
the urgency of this inasmuch as his father was a prominent
man in England, who had been knighted by Charles I. The
Norfolk family, from which he sprang, certainly spelled the
name Cory. '
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THE CORY FAMILY

JOHN® CORY, is first mentioned in the Town of South-
ampton, L. I, March 7, 1644, as a whale commissioner, for his
district. He received a grant of land the following day. The
date of his birth is not recorded, nor positively known. The
date of birth of his eldest son, John,? is recorded as 1639,
and it has been assumed the birth of his father was 20 or 21
years earlier, which would make John's birth about 1618 or
1619. In 1649, John! was a resident of Southold, L. I, as he
and his wife Ann, or Hannah, witness a deed on that day,
and he is recorded as one of the earliest settlers of Hunting-
ton, L. I, coming there from Southold in 1659. He was Town
Clerk of Huntington, 1664. He was a Quaker. In 1659 South-
old belonged to the New Haven Colony, and in May of that
year, he refused to, take the oath of allegiance.

New Haven, Conn., May, 1659.

“John Cory was called, and asked whether he refused to
take said oath, to which he answered he had tendered to take
oath, that he would be no Traitor, nor conceal no Treachery,
but further he could not goe, as to binde himself to the obed-
iance of such laws, as are yet to be made, To which the Corte
replied, that he had been foreborne for some years, but that
it must not be borne with any that live in Ye Jurisdiction, to
persist, therein, for ye oath is safe, and not intended for a
snare, for it is only ye wholesome laws made, or yet to be
made, they are required to submit to. He was told if the oath
was put in these words, that he should be subject to the
scriptures, if persecutors should arise, and say, “This is the
meaning of such and such a scripture” (which is not), and
punish him for not obeying, that touches not his conscience.
He was asked if he had any other end in view, yt. he might
use, for his satisfaction. He said “No.” It was demanded, if
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he would take the oath, but he refused. Whereupon ye Corte
declared “That there are others of Southold whose names are
also returned, and yt. altho ye Corte might proceed with them,
at this time, yet they would leave it, till Ye Corte in Oct. next,
at which time he with the rest, are required to make their ap-
pearance, if in ye meantime, they take not said oath, and
certify it to this Corte.” He took the oath the following May,
1660, and was made a Freeman of Conn. in 1662.

He seems to have been a man of considerable means, for
that time, as he owned several house lots in Southold and
Huntington. He died in 1686, as his estate was inventoried
March that year at £43, 3 sh., 4 p. His will names

Children:

2 John.
Abraham.
Isaac.
Jacob.
Sarah.
Abigail.
Hannah.

(New Haven Colonial Histories, Atwater’s History of
New Haven, Trumbull’s History of Conn.)

2

JOHN? CORY (John?), b. in England, 1639. He lived for
a time in Southold, L. I., but went to Huntington as early as
1659, as he bought a home lot there July 7, 1663, and was grant-
ed land in 1666, 1668, 1681 and 1682. He was at one time owner
of No. 9 of the 10 farms of Huntington, and later owned No. 10
also. He was a Quaker, like his father, and a man of consider-
able importance in Huntington: Recorder, Town Clerk and
Arbitrator. He married at Huntington, Dec. 16, 1667, Mary
Cornish, probably a daughter of Thomas Cornish, of New
Town, L. I, and Mary Stone, his wife, of Gloucester, Mass.

John Cory’s death is recorded as 1685-86, as the inven-
tory of his estate is dated Jan. 25, 1686, and amounted to £82
10 sh. His widow, Mary Cornish Cory, married (2) John
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Sammis, and survived both husbands, for in a deed of her son,
John Cory, she is mentioned April 9, 1696, as then living.

Children:

Mary, b. Oct., 1668; m. Feb., 1688, Samuel Smith.
Issue: Samuel Smith, Jr.

Abigail, b. Nov., 1670.

Elizabeth, b. Jan., 1672.

3 John, b. Feb.,, 1674; m. Priscilla Day, dau. of
George Day of Elizabeth, N. J.

Martha, b. Feb., 1677.

Elnathan, 1679.

Thomas, b. Sept. 21, 1681, settled in Stamford,
Conn., after 1720; m. (1) Elizabeth ——; m. (2)
Miriam ——. Children: 'Jonathan, May 4, 1712;
Jane, Feb. 17, 1714 ; Mary, Oct. 6, 1716 ; Thomas,
Feb. 10, 1719; Kezia, b. Sept. 6, 1721, Stamford,
Conn.; Miriam, Oct. 6, 1723; Martha, Jan. 20,
1726; Griffin, Jan. 15, 1727, d. 1780, at Hemp-
stead, from whom is descended Judge Charles E.
Cory, of Fort Scott, Kan. Griffin had Thomas,
b. Dutchess County, N. Y. 1753; d. Brant
County, Ontario, 1836; m. Catherine Vail. Their
son, Nathaniel Vail, b. Gagetown, N. B., 1803;
d. Otterville, Oxford County, Ontario, 1892; m.
Eleanor Springstead, and had Charles E., b.
Brant County, Ontario, 1853; m. Ruth E. Kel-
logg.

Abraham, b. Oct. 28, 1683, was living in Hunting-
ton, L. I, April 9, 1696. '

3

JOHN?® CORY (John,? Johnt), b. in Huntington, L. I., Feb.
3, 1674, and he was living in Elizabeth, N. J., 1700, where he
m. Priscilla, dau. of George Day of that town (latter was son
of George Day of Long Island, and nothing further is known
of them). Elizabethtown was at this time, one of the most
important seaports in this country. John Cory was one of
the “Memorialists” (founders) of Elizabethtown, N. J. They
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were 65 in number and we have several ancestors among
them, namely: 1, John Cory; 2, Robert Bond; 3, Daniel
Sayre; 4, John Littell; 5, Benjamin Bond ; 6, Nathaniel Bon-
nell; 7, George Ross, Jr.; 8, John Ross; 9, Charles Tucker, and
possibly others.

John Cory d. in Elizabethtown, Dec., 1720. His will was
probated March 8, 1721. The names of his children are given
as Mary, Elnathan, Hannah, John, Joseph and Benjamin.
Priscilla Cory, widow of John, d. 1722-23 and both are buried
in the old churchyard of the First Presbyterian Church in
Elizabeth.

Children:

Mary.

4 Elnathan.
Hannah.

5 John,
Joseph.
Benjamin.

(Hatfield’s History of Elizabeth, Clayton’s History of
Union County, N. J., New Jersey Archives.)

4

ELNATHAN* CORY (John,® John,? John?), b. in Eliza-
bethtown, N. J., 1701; m. (1) 1729, Sarah Simpson; m. (2)
Hannah Meeker. He d. Oct. 8, 1766, and mentions in his will
wife Hannah, and children Ebenezer, Jeremy, Thomas, James
and Joseph, all b. in Elizabethtown. His wife, Hannah, d.
Jan. 24, 1785. They are buried in the old church-yard in West-
field, N. J. Elnathan Cory owned 200 acres in Westfield and
100 acres of the Elizabethtown Lots. He left five sons and his
descendants are very numerous in New York, New Jersey,
Pennsylvania, Ohio and Indiana. Space will permit of only a
few of the records of these descendants. Children:

6 Ebenezer, d. April 14, 1784; m. (1) Hannah —,
who d. Oct. 25, 1763; m. (2) June 15, 1774, Mary
Mills.

7 Jeremiah, m. Dec. 18, 1764, Mary Wood.
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Joseph, m. Sept. 10, 1765, Phoebe Simpson.
Daniel, d. June 26, 1815; m. (1) Martha Bedell; m. (2)
Sarah Ludlum.
8 James, b. Nov. 26, 1736; d. Jan. 3, 1807; m. May 26,
1757, Patty Carter, of Chatham.
9 Thomas, b. 17389; d. Feb. 2, 1813 (74 years); m.
Jane, dau. of John Roll, b. 1743-4; d. March, 1828
(84 years).
Job; no record given.
Sarah, m. (1) John Johnson; m. (2) David Martin.
Mary, d. Nov. 6, 1784.

5

JOHN* CORY (John,® John,?2 John?), b. in Elizabeth, N.
J., in 1703. He lived between Elizabeth and Westfield, and
he was one of the founders of the latter town. He m. in 1738,
Martha Denman, dau. of John, of Westfield. In 1761, he is
recorded as one of the elders in the First Church of Westfield.
Rev. Benjamin Woodruff, Pastor. The First Presbyterian
Church of Westfield was founded in 1720 and was a log house.
People were assembled for service by beat of drum, and the
heads of the families carried arms.

Rev. Mr. Hunting, one time Pastor of this Church, in his
historical anniversary sermon preached there Jan. 1st, 1839,
says: “No people can boast of greater purity of origin, nearly
all of the founders were of Scotch descent, and there was not,
in all the parish a poor body, nor one that wants, and the savor
of piety has been early and happily influential in the parish.”
The first Pastor installed in this Church was Rev. Nathaniel
Hubbell, who was there till 1745, then Rev. John Grant till
1750. Next Rev. Benjamin Woodruff, his pastorate lasting
50 years from 1759. The landed property of the Church was
extensive, 300 acres being donated.

John Cory* died Aug. 8th, 1768, “in the 65th year of his
life.” Martha, his wife, died Sept. 24th, 1777, “in the 71st
year of her life.”

His sons, Jacob and Abner, were made Executors of his
will; proved Aug. 26, 1768. He is, sometimes, in the records
called “Jonathan.” Children:
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John.
Jacob.
10 Abner.
11 David.
Hannah.
Phebe.
Sarah.
Rachel.

6

EBENEZER® CORY (Elnathan,* John,® John,? John?), d
April 14, 1784; m. (1) Hannah ; m. (2) June 15, 1774,
Mary Mills. Children by second wife:

Sarah.

John.

Elnathan.

Hannah.

Samuel.

William.

Ebenezer.

12 Job, b. March 27, 1769; m. 1790, Jane Morrow.

George.

7
JEREMIAHS® CORY (Elnathan,* John,® John,* John'), m
Dec. 18, 1764, Mary Wood, who d. June 25, 1776. He owned

land next West of his brother, Ebenezer, in New Providence,
N. J. Children:

Daniel.

Noah, b. March 20, 1770; d. Oct. 25, 1861, at Monroe,
Ohio ; m. March 16,1795, Hannah Leonard.

Hannah.

8

JAMES® CORY (Elnathan,* John,® John,? John'), b
Elizabeth, N. J., Nov. 26, 1736; d. Jan. 3, 1807; m. May 26,
1757, Martha Carter, of Chatham. Children:

Uzal, b. March 5, 1758, Mendham, N. J.; d. March 22,
1803.
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Moses, b. Sept. 18, 1760; d. 1808.
Phoebe, b. 1763; d. 1852,

Luke, b. Elizabeth, N. J., 1766; d. 1794.
Jacob, b. 1769; d. 1837.

13 Simeon, b. July 19, 1774, in Elizabeth; d. June 5, 1847 ;

m. May 26, 1798, Rhoda Axtell.

9

THOMAS® CORY (Elnathan,* John,® John,2 John?), b.
1738-9; d. Feb. 2, 1813; m. Jane, dau. of John Roll, called
“Johonis Mongle” and claimed by his descendants to have
come to America from Holland. They lived in Essex Co., N.
J., and all their children, 9 in number, were born there. Chil-

dren:

Catherine, m. (1) Simeon Ogden; m. (2) Moses Ed-
wards.

Betsey, m. Josiah Smith.

James, m. Martha Strong, of Jamestown, Ohio.

Mary, m. Cornelius Carter.

Isaac, unmarried.

John, m. Louvina Johnson.

Elnathan, b. Jan, 1771; d. July, 1842; m. Hannah
Jennings.

Jane, m. Isaac Woods.

14 Thomas, b. April 6, 1784; d. March 1, 1852; m. Aug.

26, 1806, Margaret Saylor, b. Aug. 18, 1788; d. Feb.
6, 1873. (A runaway match.)

10

ABNER® CORY (John,* John,® John,? John?), b. June 3,
1748; d. Dec. 10, 1786; m. Naomi Freeman, Sept. 11, 1770.
Their children were:

15 Aaron, b. March 29, 1772, Essex Co., N. J.; m. Eliza-

beth McGuire, April 22, 1799. He d. June 16, 1834.
Sarah, b. July 9, 1774; m. Enos Ayres.
Rachel, b. Jan. 3, 1776; d. Sept. 20, 1792.
Joseph F., b. July 2, 1779; d. March 18, 1782.



20 TaE Cory FamiLy

II

DAVID®* CORY (John,* John,®* John,? John?), b. at West-
field, N. J., July 31, 1750; m. in the same town, July 12, 1769,
to Jemima Ross, dau. of John Ross, 1st, and Sarah . She
was b, in that town, April 16, 1752, and d. in Ballston Spa, N.
Y., May 19, 1825. David Cory d. in Ballston, March 18, 1809.
He was a soldier in the American Revolution, serving six
months of each year of the War. OId family papers, in our
possession, record the fact that during the winter of 1779, he
gave up part of his house in Westfield, known as “the long
kitchen,” for soldier’s headquarters, and supplemented their
meager rations from his own store, while his kind-hearted
wife, with liberal hand, often supplied the soldiers with deli-
cacies from her own table. He was a private in Easton’s
Battalion, also the “Continental Army,” also “State Troops.”—
(Official Records of the Officers and Soldiers in the Revolu-
tion from N. J.; N. J. State Archives; Clayton’s History of
Union Co., N. J.; Histories of N. Y. State; Histories of Balls-
ton, N. Y.)

The Cory Homestead, at Westfield, N. J,, is still standing,
and well repays a visit, for it is full of the most interesting
Revolutionary associations. It is believed to have been built
by John Cory,* between the years of 1735 and 1740. It was
at that time a farm of many acres lying between the towns of
Elizabeth and Westfield, now in Cranford. The house stands
well back from the street, approached by a winding drive and
footpath to the door. The long porch at the front and the bay
window at side are said to be the only modern additions. The
house is strongly and solidly built, and is evidently equal
to serving as shelter for another 200 years or more. Many
old elms and pines and shrubs on the grounds show evi-
dence of great age. The great elm, shown in the picture,
was spoken of by Eliakim Cory as being there when he
was a child (b. 1772), and it was supposed then to be over 100
years old. The kitchen, in which the soldiers were quartered,
at the time of the Revolution, in the winter of 1779, is full of
interest. It has three windows, with the tiny panes of glass,
12 in each sash, similar to those so often seen in the old Co-
lonial houses in New England. In the floor, under the middle
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window, is shown a trap door, which leads into a box-like place
in the cellar, and this communicated with an underground
passage, which extended the full length of the cellar, and be-
yond, about 50 or 60 feet further to the barn. Westfield was
sacked by the British soldiers June, 1780. The soldiers, then
quartered in this house, were enabled to make their escape
through this underground passage, to the barn and from
thence to the dense woods, which at that time surrounded the
place. Children of David and Jemima Ross Cory:

16

17

18

19

Eliakim, b. Westfield, N. J., March 5, 1772; m. 1791,
Sarah Sayre.

Phoebe, b. Dec. 17, 1773 ; d. April 13, 1813 ; m. Lewis
Higby. ' '

Betty, b. Aug. 17, 1777; d. Jan. 13, 1840; m. Nov. 19,
1796, Zerah Beach.

Patty, b. April 2, 1780; d. Sept. 4, 1841; m. 1798,
Stephen Alling.

Jemima Ross, b. Dec. 31, 1782; d. Jan. 28, 1866; m.
1818 Elihu Spear.

Abner (twin), d. Aug. 20, 1789.

David (twin), b. July 27, 1789; m. (1) Charlotte (Tif-

fany) White; m. (2) Judith Tiffany.

JOB® CORY (Ebenezer,® Elnathan,* John,* John,2? John!),
b. March 27, 1769; m. 1790, at Sparta, N. J., Jane Morrow.
Their children were born at Sparta, N. J. Children:

20

David, b. 1791; d. July 7, 1876 ; m. about 1812, Martha
Wade.

James, d. 1881; m. at Coryland, Pa., 1820, Eliza M.
Roe.

William, b. 1794; m. Mary Sharpe.

Silas, m. Frances W. Minnum.

Elizabeth, m. Thomas Denny.

Mary, m. Loreno Wade.

Ruhamah.

Samuel.
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13
SIMEON® CORY (James,® Elnathan,* John,® John,?
John?), b. July 19, 1774; d. June 5, 1847; m. May 26, 1798,
Rhoda Axtell. Children:

Martha, b. 1799; m. David Beers.
21 James, b. 1801 ; m. 1823, Susan Mulford.
Phoebe, b. 1803; m. Ira Prudden.
Anna, b. 1804 ; d. 1870.
Henry, b. 1806; m. Harriet Hunt.
Louis, b. 1808; m. Eliza Brown. v
Silas, b. 1810; m. (1) Julia Stites; m. (2) Sarah Free-
man.
22 Uzal, b. 1812; m. (1) Susan Pratt Dodge; m. (2)
Sarah Lyman.

14

THOMAS® CORY (Thomas,® Elnathan,* John,® John,?
Johnt), b. April 6, 1784; d. March 1, 1852; m., in Virginia,
Margaret Saylor, b. Aug. 18, 1788; d. Feb. 6, 1873. In early
manhood, he removed to New Carlisle, Ohio, where he died.
In the War of 1812, he was First Lieut. in the Quartermaster’s
Dept. under General Hall, and his wife drew a pension till her
death in 1873. Children:

Aaron Horace.
Pierson Spinnings.
23 Elnathan.

Jane, b. April 24, 1815; d. June 1, 1842; m. Dec. 24,
1833, John Drain. No issue.

Mary, b. April 24, 1815; d. 1843; m. Oct. 8, 1837,
Robert C. Crawford. Issue not known.

Elizabeth, b. June 17, 1817; d. June, 1899; m. Dec. 25,
1837, Adam McPherson.

24 David Griffin.
Nancy Ann; d. in infancy.
Linus Saylor.
Isaac.



Digitized by GOOS[Q



ELIAKIM CORY
Born Westfield. N. J. March §, 1772; Died Waukegan, Ill., March 3, 1850




SARAH SAYRE CORY
Born Westfield, N. J., March 18, 1774; died Waukegan. Tll., May 13, 1861
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15

AARON® CORY (Abner,® John,* John,® John? John'),
b. March 29, 1772; d. June 16, 1834; m. Elizabeth McGuire,
April 22, 1799. Child:

25

Thomas.
16

ELIAKIM® CORY (David,’ John,* John,® John,? John?), b.
in Westfield, N. J., March 5, 1772; m. at Westfield, Oct. 12,
1791, to Sarah, dau. of Benjamin and Sarah (Littell) Sayre.
She was born in Westfield, March 18, 1774, and died at Wau-
kegan, Ill, May 13th, 1861. Eliakim Cory died at Waukegan,
March 3, 1850. Children:

26

27

30

31

Rachel, b. Westfield, 1792; m. at Ballston, N. Y., to
Joseph Barker. I know of only four children,
though possibly there were more: William, Han-
nah Mary, James and Elizabeth.

Polly, b. Westfield, 1794 ; m. at Ballston, N. Y., Joshua
Gilchrist. She d. Oct. 9, 1835. I know of only one
daughter, who lived in Troy, N. Y., and there were
two sons, Richard and Charles. The latter married
and was living in 1861-62 at Spuyten Duyvil, N. Y.

Jemima Ross, b. at Cory Castle, Ballston, N. Y., Dec.
13, 1795; m. at Carrying Place, Ont., Jan. 7, 1819,
William Carrell. '

Rebecca Bond, b. at Cory Castle, Ballston, N. Y., Jan.
2, 1797 ; d. June 21, 1884; m. Oct. 15, 1815, Dr. Pit-
kin Gross.

Amanda, b. at Cory Castle, Ballston, N. Y., March 19,
1800; d. Feb. 15, 1880; m. at Pleasant Bay, Ont,,
April 20, 1820, Andrew Deacon.

Eliza Clarke, b. Cory Castle, Ballston, N. Y., Oct. 4,
1801; d. Sept. 11, 1889; m. July 19, 1820, Freeman
Schermerhorn Clench (b. Schenectady, N. Y., Dec.
27,1795.).

Abner, b. Cory Castle, Ballston, N. Y., June 24, 1803;
m. Feb. 23, 1825, Jane Pierson, b. Oct. 1, 1807.

Benjamin Sayre, b. Cory Castle, Ballston, N. Y., Aug.
13, 1805; d. at Hamilton, Ont., Dec. 15, 1885; m.
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Jan. 16, 1828, Fanny Young, dau. of Col. James
Young, of Carrying Place, Ont.

32 David, b. at Cory Castle, Ballston, N. Y., April 18,
1809; d. at Waukegan, Ill., Sept. 8, 1854; m. at
Brighton, Ont., July 23, 1835, Calista Amy Sanford.

33 Susan Lucy, b. Cory Castle, Ballston, N. Y., Jan. 20,

1817; d. at Waukegan, Ill, Jan. 18, 1855; m. at
Athens, Ill., Dec. 11, 1839, Daniel Olcott Dickinson.

34 Sarah Ann, b. at Hillier, Pleasant Bay, Ont., July 27,

1819; d. at Waukegan, Ill., Nov. 1898; m. at
Rochester, N. Y., Sept. 8, 1836, Dr. William Calvin

Barker (b. at Milton, N. Y., Sept. 26, 1812).

24

17 )
PATTY® CORY (David,® John,* John,® John,? John?), b. in
Westfield, N. J., April 22, 1780; d. Rochester, N. Y., July 7,
1840; m. at Ballston, N. Y., March 18, 1798, Young Stephen

Alling. Child:
35 Matilda Alling, b. Oct. 19, 1816; d. May 20, 1894; m.

April 11, 1839, Henry A. Rew.
18

JEMIMA ROSS* CORY (David® John,* John John,?
John?), b. in Westfield, N. J., Dec. 31, 1782; d. Dec. 14, 1841;

m. Oct. 22, 1809, Elihu Spear. Children:
Samuel T. Spear, m. Laura M. Bacon. Issue: Je-
mima, d——; Samuel, d. —.
Issue: Florence

William Spear, m. Laura Cowell.
Bacon, m. March 6, 1894 ; Harvey Eliakim Cory.

19

DAVID® CORY (David,® John,* John® John® John!), b
Westfield, N. J., July 27, 1789; d. Ballston, N. Y., Nov. 28,
1866; m. (1) May 18, 1818, at Ballston, Charlotte (Tiffany)
White, widow of Stephen White of Ballston (d. Feb. 7, 1829).
He m. (2) June 25, 1829, Judith Tiffany. Child by 2nd wife:

David, b. Ballston, N. Y., May 29, 1830; d. April 13,
1897 ; m. Oct. 7, 1862, Margaret A. Brown. Chil-
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dren: David Warren, b. June, 1864; d. March, 1903.
Harvey Eliakim, b. Nov. 21, 1867; m. March 6,
1894, Florence B. Spear (one of the last descendants
of Jemima Cory and Elihu Spear). Children: Har-
vey L., b. Oct. 18, 1895; Margaret Elizabeth, b. Jan.
13, 1897; Jane, b. Oct. 30, 1898.

20

DAVID? CORY (Job,® Ebenezer,® Elnathan,* John,® John,?
John?), b. 1791; d. July 7, 1876; m. about 1812, Martha Wade.
Children:

Jane, b. 1813; m.John B. Easton, 1840.

Samuel, b. 1815; m. 1839 Rebecca Tuthill.

Job, b. 1818; m. Joanna Lauterman, 1840.

Charles V., b. 1821; m. (1) Rachel (Kelser) Copeny;
m. (2) 1871 Adaline Jackson.

Frank, b. 1824; d. young.

Thomas, b. 1826; m. 1851 Martha Chappel.

Eliza, b. 18285 m. 1851 William M. Roe.

Martha, b. 1831 ; m. 1855 Robert Morrow.

David, b. 1834; unm.

Mary, b. 1837; m. 1861 Morris L. Roe.

21

JAMES? CORY (Simeon,® James,® Elnathan,* John,® John,?
Johnt), b. at Morristown, N. J., Jan. 18, 1801; d. at Paterson,
N.J., Feb. 6, 1880; m. Dec. 9, 1823, Susan Mulford. Children:

37

38
39
40
41

Aaron Kitchell, b. April 13, 1825; d. Nov. 15, 1880;
m. at New Brunswick, N. J.,, Jan. 11, 1848, Amelia
Cortelyou. She d. Newark, N. J., May 11, 1891.

Martha, b. Dec. 9, 1826; d. June 21, 1897.

Caroline, b. Jan. 11, 1832; d. June 11, 1889.

James M., b. Feb. 5, 1837 ; m. Mary Wood.

Charles H., b. Dec. 26, 1839; m. Mary —.

22

UZAL” CORY (Simeon,® James,® Elnathan,* John,® John,?
John?), b. 1812; m. (1) Susan P. Dodge. Children:
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Mary, m. Henry Lyman; d. 1903.
William Dodge, b. 1840; m. Laura Darner.
42 David Uzal, b. Jan. 10, 1847, Morristown; m. Dec.
16, 1879, Mary P. Wickes.

23

ELNATHAN" CORY (Thomas,® Thomas,® Elnathan,*
John,* John,® John'), b. at New Carlisle, Ohio, March 11,
1811; d. Jan. 18, 1864; m. Feb. 26, 1832, Susanna Harr; b.
Virginia, March 10, 1812; d. Feb. 13, 1880. In the spring of
1833, they moved to Lafayette, Ind. He was Captain in the
87th Regt. of Indiana Militia for many years and was widely
known as a zealous Abolitionist and was a member of the
“Under-ground Railway,” assisting the slaves to escape into
Canada. Children:

43 Isabella, b. Dec. 9, 1822; d. Aug. 8, 1879; m. Aug.
19, 1850, at Lafayette, Ind., Benjamin H. McCrae.
44 Susanna Margaret, b. at Lafayette, Ind., Nov. 15,
1834; m. David Leighty, b. Oct. 8, 1824.
Linus Harrison, b. Oct. 25, 1836; d. April 11, 1837.
45 Thomas, b. Feb. 10, 1838; m. Dec., 1863, Carrie
Stoney.
Eliza V., b. Feb. 26, 1842 ; d. March 19, 1863 ; m. April
27, 1860, John Ireland, and had issue: Athena
Ireland, d. an infant, 1861, and Fannie Ireland, 1862;
m. June, 1884, John W. Ward; no issue.
Mary M, d. an infant, 1850.

24

DAVID GRIFFIN? CORY (Thomas,® Thomas,® Elna-
than,* John,® John,? John'), b. Dec. 8, 1819; m. (1) Jan. 24,
1844, Malinda C. Mitchell; dau. of Rev. Samuel and Susan
(Reed) Mitchell; she d. May, 1849; m. (2) Sept. 13, 1855,
Anna M. Powers) Gahagan, b. June 25, 1829. Child by first

wife:
William Raper, March 23, 1845, New Carlisle, Ohio.

Children by second wife:
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Thomas Harrison, Oct. 22, 1856; m. June 6, 1893,
Augusta Hagendobler; no issue,
46 Edward Everett.

25 .
THOMAS" CORY (Aaron,® Abner,® John,* John,® John,?
John'), m. and had one child:

James Enos. Mr. James Enos Cory is the compiler
of a complete History of the Cory Family, which
will shortly be published. ’

26
JEMIMA ROSS? CORY (Eliakim,® David,® John,* John,®
John,? Johnt'), b. at Cory Castle, in Ballston, N. Y., Dec. 13,
1795; m. at Carrying Place, Canada, Jan. 7, 1819, to William
Carrell. Children:
Mary Carrell d. in infancy.
William Carrell, d. in infancy.
Charlotte Carrell, d. in infancy.
Charles Carrell, d. in infancy.
47 Francis Abner Carrell, b. Kingston, Dec. 12, 1827; m.
Frances Theresa Gerow, at Picton, Canada, Aug.
16, 1854; d. April 20, 1900, at Toronto, Ont.

27
REBECCA BOND?’ CORY (Eliakim,® David,® John,*
John,® John,? John?), b. at Cory Castle, Ballston Spa, N. Y.,
Jan. 2, 1797, and m. there to Dr. Pitkin Gross, Oct. 15, 1815.
She d. June 21, 1884. Children:

48 Robert E. Gross, b. March 10, 1817; m. Eliza Marple.

49 Amanda C. Gross, b. Jan. 21, 1820; m. Sheldon McKen-
zie.

50 Horace Gross, b. Oct. 8, 1821; m. Aurelia Smith.

51 Samuel Gross, b. July 25, 1823; m. Carrie German.

52 John Gross, b. Aug. 3, 1825; m. Elizabeth Hedges.

53 Benjamin S. C. Gross, b. Aug. 31, 1827; m. Irene
Quigley.

54 Sarah Gross, b. Sept. 7, 1829; m. Abram Marsh.

Thomas Gross, b. Aug. 10, 1831; m. —.
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55 Caroline Gross, b. Apr. 21, 1833; m. Christopher E.
Bullock.
56 William Gross, b. Dec. 21, 1835; m. Isabella McKay.
James Gross, b. Aug. 15, 1837 ; m. Mary E. Smith.
57 Emily Gross, b. April 14, 1839; m. Charles B. Kemp.
58 Albert Gross, b. March 10, 1841; m. Amaret Hodges.

Of this large family now only two living—William and
James.

28

AMANDA" CORY (Eliakim,® David,® John,* John,® John,?
John?), b. at Cory Castle, Ballston Spa, N. Y., March 19, 1800;
m. April 20, 1820 at Pleasant Bay, Ont., to Andrew Gordon
Deacon. The latter was born in Quebec, 1796, son of Thomas
Deacon, born in Limerick, Ireland, who came out on a troop-
ship, with General Gordon, with troops. They removed to
Kingston, Ont., and after resigning his commission in the army,
he was appointed to the Commissariat at Kingston. Children:

Robert Richardson Deacon, b. at Kingston, 1821; m.
at Waukegan, Ill., 1850, to Harriet Cochran, a dear-
ly loved member of our family and m. from our
home. They lived several years in Fond du Lac,
Wis., where all their children were born. Their
children are: Daniel O., named for our father,
Daniel Olcott Dickinson, and the latter gave him,
for a christening gift, a house and lot of several
acres; Julia, Hatty and Harry (twins), and Robert,
Jr. For several years their home has been in But-
ler, Mo., where both Robert and Harriet Deacon
died, the latter July 16, 1913. Only one of their
children is married—Robert, the youngest.

Sarah Deacon, m. John W. Mills.

59 Isabella Deacon, b. at Picton, Ont., Nov. &, 1822 d. at
Toronto, Ont., June 29, 1908; m. St. George B. Cro-
zier, Doctor of Music, June 29, 1841. Latter was
born at Dover, England, May 13, 1814; d. Nov. 21,
1892.

60 Eliakim Cory Deacon, b. Oct. 11, 1829; d. Jan. 27,
1913, at Harrisonville, Mo.; m. (1) Arabella D.
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Strong, d. 1883; m. (2) Mrs. Lucy Brison; m. (3)
Mrs. Harriet Haskell, who survives him.
Jane Deacon, living in Kansas City, Mo.
61 Frances Rebecca Deacon, b. April 14, 1834; m. George
H. Mills.
William E. Deacon, d. young.
Thomas Deacon, d. young.
62 Andrew Gordon Deacon, Jr.,, b. Sept. 21, 1841; m.
June 8, 1876, Jennie Davis.

29
ELIZA CLARKE? CORY (Elikim,® David,® John,* John,®
John,? John?), b. at Cory Castle, Ballston, N. Y., Oct. 4, 1801;
m. July 19, 1820, to Freeman Schermerhorn Clench, b. at
Schenectady, N. Y., Dec. 27, 1795. She died Sept. 11, 1889.
Their children were:

Thomas Barton Clench, b. Aug. 7, 1821; unm.; acci-
dently killed at Port Hope, Dec. 12, 1877.

Harriet Peek Clench, b. Feb. 7, 1823; m. Sept. 6, 1852,
Paul Kane, an artist of some note, in Toronto. He
traveled quite extensively among the Indians of
North America, taking portraits and sketching scen-
ery there, which later he conveyed to canvas, which
were secured by private collectors. He made a series
of twelve paintings for the Canadian Government,
which may now be seen in the Capitol buildings, at
Ottawa. He also compiled a journal of his travels,
called, “The Wanderings of an Artist Among the
Indians of North America.”

Eliakim Cory Clench, b. Jan. 11, 1825; d. unm.; was
at one time editor of “The Coburg Star,” a weekly
paper. In 1889 moved to Manitoba, where he died,
Aug. 12, 1891.

William Carrell Clench, b. March, 1827 ; m. 1855, Mar-
garet Battell, and had two sons, Thomas, b. Aug.
31, 1856 (is engaged upon construction work beyond
Edmonton, Alberta), and William, b. Oct. 4, 1858;
lives in Manitoba; m. 1887, Fanny Clarke, and has
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four sons and two daughters. Early in the ’60s
William Carrell Clench “contracted the Caraboo gold
fever,” and started for the West, via New York,
Gulf of Florida, across the Isthmus of Panama, to
Acapulco, thence by steamer to San Francisco, and
from New Westminster for the inland and almost
unknown territory now traversed by the Canadian
Pacific Railroad. At that time no transcontinental
railroad crossed this continent. His gold claim
proved a delusion and he drifted to Victoria, B. C,
thence to San Francisco and Santa Cruz, afterward
settling in Honolulu, H. I., where he died toward the
end of the last century. His wife, Margaret, had
died in 1859. B

Freeman Schermerhorn Clench, b. Nov. 2, 1829; m.

at Rochester, N. Y., Oct. 8, 1857, Adelia Halleck (d.
Oct. 10, 1889). He d. in Detroit, Mich., June 17,
1904. Children: Frederic S. and Kate C,, living in
Detroit, Mich.

63 Eliza Clench, b. Dec. 6, 1832; m. April 28, 1855, John

Douglas Armour, Barrister, of Cobourg, Ont., son
of Rev. Samuel Armour, Church of England clergy-
man, Rector of Peterborough. Later, John Douglas
Armour was Chief Justice of Ontario and became
subsequently, Supreme Judge of the Dominion at
Ottawa. He d. in London, England, July 11, 1903,
where he had gone as the Imperial Counsel in the
Alaskan Boundary question between Canada and the
United States of America.

Hannah Clench, b. April, 1837; d. Aug., 1838.
64 Frances Jane Clench, b. Cobourg, Ont., June 9, 1843;

m. Dec. 23, 1868, William H. Lowe, Barrister, of
Bowmanville, Ont., graduate of Arts and Law of
Victoria University, of Cobourg, Ont. He d. Jan.
11, 1881, at Bowmanville.

30

ABNER’ CORY (Eliakim,®* David,® John,* John,® John,?

John'), b. at Cory Castle, Ballston Spa, N. Y., June 24, 1803;
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m. Feb. 23, 1825, Jane Peirson; she was b. Oct. 1, 1807. There
were twelve children:

James Peirson, b. Dec. 27, 1825.
Charlotte, b. Dec. 31, 1827.
Eliakim, b. Feb. 27, 1829.
James, b. May 23, 1832.
Sarah Jane, b. July 11, 1834.
Joseph Peirson, b. Aug. 20, 1836.
Randolph, b. May 16, 1838.
Fanny Elizabeth, b. April 22, 1841.
Benjamin Sayre, b. Sept. 30, 1842.
David Pitkin, Dec. 6, 1844.

65 Amanda Amelia, b. Aug. 4, 1847.
Abner Macgregor, b. March 11, 1854.

These Records copied from Abner Cory’s Bible. Of these
twelve children I have only data of Amanda.

31

BENJAMIN SAYRE" CORY (Eliakim,* David,® John,*
John,? John,? John?), b. at Cory Castle, Ballston Spa, N. Y.,
Aug. 13, 1805; d. at Hamilton, Ont., Dec. 15, 1885; m. Jan. 16,
1828, Fanny, dau. of Col. James Young, of Carrying Place, Ont.
She was b. Aug. 26, 1807, and d. at Hamilton, Ont., April
17, 1891.

Benjamin Sayre Cory was a physician and surgeon, educated
in New York State, and later taking a post-graduate course in
Canada. In the latter he established his practice. The roads
in that day were often impassable, and his journeys to his
patients, were made on horseback. The old saddle-bags, that
always accompanied him, are now a valued possession in his
family; also a quaint bill of expenses “For making 2 Doctors”
made out by his father (the other doctor mentioned was another
son, Dr. David Cory). In the so-called “Rebellion” of Canada,
1837, he was a regularly commissioned surgeon for the Prince
Edward Co. Regiment, raised for active service against the
Rebels. One of his sons recalls being shown.by his mother,
the old blue broadcloth military frock coat, he then wore, “with
silver buttons all down the front.”
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Without being in the least austere, he was a man of great
personal dignity, a very handsome man, tall and of a command-
ing presence, who added to his mental gifts the endowment of
a superb physique. His judgments were always broad, sound
and charitable. He held the Senior Wardenship of Christ Epis-
copal Church, in Waukegan, Ill,, for many years. When Presi-
dent Lincoln made his first call for troops in the spring of 1861,
he offered his services as surgeon, but was persuaded to with-
draw the application.

In 1854 they moved from Wellington, Ont., and settled in
Waukegan, Ill., where were his mother and a number of his
brothers and sisters, with their families, and this circle of Corys
he loved to call the “Cory Clan,” or the “Tribe of Benjamin.”
Children:

66 James Young, b. Wellington, Ont., Oct. 12, 1828; d.
at Forest Hill, Newark, N. J., June, 1900; m. at
Waukegan, Ill, Oct. 12, 1852, Eliza Pope Kellogg,
dau. of Dr. David and Sarah Prince Kellogg, of
Waukegan, Il

67 Catherine Ann, b. at Wellington, Ont., May 2, 1830; d.
at Hamilton, Ont., 1893; m. (1) Oct. 1, 1851, George
W. Baker, son of Captain Baker, R. A, of Ottawa.
He d. 1855-6; m. (2) Oct. 15, 1857, James Richard
Thomson, Barrister, of Hamilton, Ont. One child
of the first marriage died in infancy. Three chil-
dren by the second marriage. .

Sarah Eliza, b. Wellington, Ont., April 11, 1832; d.
March, 1840.

68 Rachel Amanda, b. Wellington, Ont., Feb. 6, 1834; m.
(1) Sydney B. Baker, youngest son of Capt. G. W.
Baker, R. A., of Ottawa. After the latter’s death,
she m. (2) July 20, 1862, Thomas Chilton Newburn
of Hamilton, Ont., Inspector of H. M. Customs. He
d. March 8, 1892.

69 Reuben Young, b. at Wellington, Ont., Aug. 21, 1836;
d. at Waukegan, Ill., Feb. 6, 1865; m. Nov. 21, 1859,
Charlotte M. Munson, of Waukegan, Ill. Two chil-
dren, Frank and Jessie. Mrs. Reuben Young Cory
m. (2) in 1877, William Huntting, of MacGregor,
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Ia. One son of this marriage, Foster Huntting, with
whom she resides in Vancouver, B. C.

Nancy Young, b. Dec. 5, 1838; m. June 6, 1863, Francis
Edwin Kilvert, b. Dec. 27, 1838, Barrister at law,
subsequently Mayor of Hamilton and member of Par-
liament, and later Collector of H. M. Customs at
Hamilton, Ont., until his death, Aug. 21, 1910. Nine
children.

Benjamin Sayre, Jr., b. April 4, 1840; d. at Chicago, IIL.,
Oct. 19, 1913; m. Dec. 7, 1864, Jessie S. McDougal,
d. at Waukegan, Ill,, Jan, 27, 1888. Five children.

Fanny Eliza, b. April 4, 1840; m. June, 1862, Albert
Tuttle Chapman, merchant of London, Ont. Three
children.

David Abner, b. Wellington, Ont., Jan. 31, 1842; d. at
Helena, Mont., Nov. 5, 1913; m. (1) Feb. 1, 1866,
Sarah A., dau. of D. O. Dickinson (d. Feb. 27, 1890).
He m. (2) May 31, 1891, Adelia, second dau. of D.
O. Dickinson. Four children, two of whom d. in
childhood, Elsie and Fanny. David A. Cory d.
Nov. 5, 1913.

Robert John Wilkins, b. April 2, 1844, d. at Denver,
Colo., April 10, 1912; m. at Burlington, Ia., Oct. 15,
1868, Elizabeth Hendrie (b. at Marietta, Ohio, Oct.,
1842), dau. of Charles and Mary (Field) Hendrie.
Two children, the first a boy, d. in infancy. Their
only dau., Fanny Marion, m. Lieut. Harry Lightfoot
Jordan, U. S. Army, now stationed at Fort Leaven-
worth, Kas. (b. Aug. 28, 1874), at Smithville,
Va,, son of Wm. F. and Ellen Jordan. Robert John
Cory was a man of prominence-for many years in
Denver, Colo.

74 Charles Dick.inson, b. Aug. 27, 1846, at Wellington,

Ont.; m. June 7, 1870, Ella Agnes, youngest dau. of
Otis W. Norton, of Janesville, Wis. Three children.

75 George William Francis, b. July 30, 1850; m. Aug. 1830,

at Waukegan, Ill., Nettie May Reid. Three chil-
dren.
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76 Sarah Isabella, b. Nov. 13, 1852; m. at Waukegan, Ill,,
Oct. 12, 1875, Joel L. Stewart, of Council Bluffs,
Towa. He d. April 24, 1896. Two children.

32

DAVID’ CORY (Eliakim,® David,* John,* John,* John,?
John?), b. Cory Castle, Ballston, N. Y., April 18, 1809; m. at
Brighton, Ont., July 23, 1835, to Calista Amy Sanford. He was
a man of high character and conspicuously public spirited, a
physician and surgeon of large practice, first in Athens, Ill
(now La Mont), and later in Waukegan, Ill. He d. in the
latter town, Sept. 8, 1854, of Asiatic cholera, at the time of the
“Great Scourge.” It is said he rose at four o’clock in the
morning, to attend one of his patients, and died directly he
reached home. Mrs. David Cory d. May 14, 1894. Six chil-
dren:

Marshall, b. Athens, Ill. He was a physician. He m.
—— and went to Michigan, where he died. They had
an only child, Minnie, who m. a Mr. Lindsey, of
Lockport, N. Y. They went to Arizona to make
their home and there both died, leaving a son, Ed-
ward Vita Lindsey, who was later adopted into the
family of a kinswoman, Sue Cory Guenther, of New
York. He is now at a boys’ military school at
Freehold, N. J.

Thomas, b. in Athens, Ill., d. in Chicago in 1877 or
1878 ; about 40 years old ; unm.

77 Susan Lucy, b. at Athens, Ill., March 14, 1840; d. at
Orange, N. J., April 24, 1896; m. at Waukegan, Il
Dec. 25, 1861, to George L. Cleveland. Two children,
Gertrude and Guy Cleveland.

Dickinson Cory lived to manhood ; now dead.

78 Isabella Crozier, b. at Waukegan, Ill,, 1848; m. in same
town, Sept. 28, 1871, to Charles M. Case. She d.
Feb. 5, 1884. Four children, two boys, d. in in-
fancy (George and Charles), Sue and Isabella.

79 David Cory, b. in Waukegan, Ill,, 1850; m. in Chicago,
IlL., 1875, Lizzie A. Paxton. Eight children.
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33

SUSAN LUCY? CORY (Eliakim,* David,® John,* John,?
John,? John?), b. at Cory Castle, Ballston Spa, N. Y., Jan. 20,
1817 ; d. at Waukegan, Ill, Jan. 18, 1855; m. at Athens, Ill., at
the home of her brother, Dr. David Cory, Dec. 11, 1839, Daniel
Olcott Dickinson (b. Feb. 19, 1816). After their marriage they
lived for a short time at Athens, and their eldest child, David
Cory Dickinson, was born there. In 1841, both these families
moved to “Little Fort,” a .small settlement 35 miles north of
Chicago. Both Dr. David Cory and D. O. Dickinson were
among the founders of this town, now Waukegan (which is
Indian for “Little Fort”). Children:

David Cory Dickinson, b. at Athens, I1l., Nov. 30, 1840;
d. in New York City, Nov. 28, 1901. Educated at
Beloit College, Wisconsin. He served in the Civil
War in the 5th Cavalry Regiment of Illinois; m. in
Waukegan, Ill., Aug. 6, 1862, Emma S. Monroe. No
children. He was a prosperous business man, asso-
ciated with his father, in most of his business enter-
prises. In 1878 he moved to New York City, where
he continued to make his home till his death. He
was a member of the Produce Exchange of New
York.

Sarah Amanda Dickinson, b. in Waukegan, Ill., (said to
be the first white child born in that town), April 20,
1842. She was educated at Painsville, Ohio, Mt.
Holyoke College, Rockford College, Illinois; and was
graduated at Oxford College, Ohio, 1862. She d. in
Chicago, Feb. 27, 1890; m. Feb. 1, 1866, David Abner
Cory, one of the sons of Dr. Benjamin Sayre Cory.
She was very intellectual, an accomplished pianist,
and a skilful needle-woman and “home-maker.” Till
1883 their home was in Chicago and Waukegan, where
three of their children were born, two dying in
childhood, Elsie, 1875, and Fanny, 1882. Their only
son, James Warren Cory, b. in Minneapolis, Minn.,
Nov. 10, 1866, is now living in Helena, Mont., where
they moved in 1883. Their dau., Sarah Isabella, b.
in Waukegan, Ill,, Oct. 23, 1875; m. (1) Jan. 1, 1902,
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Dr. Albert Watson Corner. He d. in Butte, Mont.,
June, 1907, and she m. (2) Dec. 2, 1911, Henry
Peets. Their home is at Elliston, Mont.

Mercy Adelia Dickinson, b. Sept. 10, 1843, at Wau-
kegan, Ill. She was graduated at Mt. Holyoke Col-
lege, 1862, and was for several years a successful
teacher in the public schools of Chicago. She m.
May 31, 1891, David A. Cory, of Helena, Mont.,
where she now lives. She is a woman intellectually
gifted, and whose life bears testimony to a char-
acter of lofty principles. A beautiful, unselfish de-
votion to others, is the keynote to her character,
as one who lives “not to be ministered unto, but to
minister.”

Daniel Olcott Dickinson, Jr., b. in Waukegan, Ill,
Aug. 21, 1845. He was educated at Lake Forest
Academy and at Amherst, Mass. While at the lat-
ter, he enlisted in the 2nd Mass. Light Horse Bat-
tery (Col. Nims), and served till the close of the
War. He lost his hearing from exposure in the
swamps of Florida, but he does not allow this to
embitter his thoughts nor warp his appreciation of
all that life holds that is beautiful. He m. July 29,
1888, Lida Bucken, and their home is in N. Y. City.

Eliakim Cory Dickinson, d. in infancy, 1847.

Fanny Dickinson, d. in infancy, 1849.

James Cory Dickinson, b. Aug. 18, 1851; d. March 8,
1858.

Harriet C. Dickinson, b. at Waukegan, Ill., July 14,
1853; living in N. Y. City. Daughter of the Amer-
ican Revolution by right of descent from ancestors:
Col. John Dickinson, Sr., and Col. John Dickinson,
Jr., Commissioned Officers in Revolution, from
Hatfield, Mass.; also, by right of descent, from
David Cory, and Benjamin Sayre, soldiers in Revo-
lution, from New Jersey.

Susan Lucy Dickinson, d. in Waukegan, Ili, Jan. 18,
1855, where she had established for herself a repu-
tation for much benevolence. Great sweetness and
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gentleness testified to her warm affections, and
theirs was a life of unaffected devotion to Christian
ideals, and we were brought up after the strictest
rule of New England Puritanism. Before the erec-
tion of a church in Waukegan, services were held
regularly in the home of D. O. and Susan Cory
Dickinson ; afterward in ‘Dickinson Hall,” an audi-
torium erected by D. O. Dickinson. Family prayers
were never omitted for a day, and the Sundays were
days in our youthful Calendar to be dreaded a week
ahead. All the Church services must be religiously
attended, and no diversions were allowed to lighten
the long hours; though, perhaps as a profane in-
dulgence, one was permitted occasionally to listen
to a Bible story. Yet these early associations are
a very real part of our lives, and can never loosen
their hold upon us; nor would we have them: re-
calling us, as they do, again and agam, to a sense
of the eternal values.”

D. O. Dickinson, d. in Waukegan, Ill, March 22, 1869.
Besides his well earned reputation as a Christian gentleman,
the records of his time furnish many evidences of his prom-
inence as an active and public spirited man of affairs. He was
a Charter Director of the Chicago & North-Western R. R., and
for many years one of the organizers of the Chicago Board of
Trade, first Mayor of Waukegan, and Postmaster there for
several years, and for-several years an Elder in the First Pres-
byterian Church of Waukegan.

FAMILY OF DICKINSON
Arms,—“Vert, a cross or, cantoned by 4 hound’s heads,
of the 2nd.”
Crest,—A hound’s head erased, or.

Motto,—“Esse quam videri.” (To be, rather than to seem
to be.)

The derivation of the name has been traced to Gautier
de Caen, the 4th and youngest son of Rollo, the First Duke of
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Normandy, great grandson of Halfdan Huitbein, King of Nor-
way in the 7th Century. He was given the Town and Castle
of Caen for his inheritance. His great-grandson, also named
Gautier de Caen, accompanied his kinsman, William the Con-
queror, to England, and his name is found recorded on the
Roll of Battle Abbey. It is claimed that the name passed from
“de Caen” to its present form by adopting the usual Scan-
dinavian way of adding “son” to the original name: thus
de Caenson, sometime de Kenson, Diconson, Dickenson, Dick-
inson.

1. Nathaniel Dickinson was b. in Cambridge, England,
1606 ; emigrated with his wife, Ann, to America, about 1628,
and settled first in Watertown, Mass. He soon removed to
Wethersfield, Conn. He was one of the founders of this Con-
necticut Colony, and was Town Clerk and Recorder there 20
years; Representative to the General Assembly, 1646-56. In
1659 he removed to Hadley, Mass., and was one of the Found-
ers of that town, and one of the Committee appointed to lay
out the beautiful “Broad Street,” now famous. He was a Trus-
tee of Hopkins Academy, which was the first Grammar School,
founded in this country. He lived for a short time in Hatfield,
Mass. ; and of this Town, also, he was one of the Founders, and
first Recorder, but returned to Hadley, Mass.,, where he d.
1675.

2. Nathaniel Dickinson, 2nd, b. in Wethersfield, Conn.,
1643 ; m. 1660, to Hannah Beardsley, dau: of William, of Strat-
ford, Conn. (b. at Stratford on Avon, Eng., in 1642.) Paten-
tee named in Royal Charter of Stratford, Conn., by Charles II.
He was killed in a war with the Indians at Northfield, Mass.,
and there is a monument, erected to his memory, in that Town.
The date of his death is given as Oct., 1710.

3. John Dickinson, eldest son of Nathaniel and Hannah
Beardsley Dickinson, was b. in Hatfield, Mass., Nov. 21, 1667,
and d. in the same town, Dec. 21, 1761. He m. (1)Sarah; she d.
1702-3, and he m. (2) Hepzibah Welles, dau. of Col. Thomas
Welles (Military Commander of Old Deerfield, Mass., in the
French and Indian Wars,) and Hepzibah Buell, his wife. He
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was a Representative to the General Assembly from Hatfield,
Mass., many terms: 1710-12, 1717, 1721, 1724-26, 1728.

4. John Dickinson, son of John and Hepzibah Welles Dick-
inson, was b. in Hatfield, Mass., in 1706; m. in July, 1734, to
Mary, dau. of Nathaniel and Mary Ely Coleman (son of
“Deacon John” Coleman, one of the “Original Proprietors”
of Hartford, Conn., and also one of the founders of Hadley,
Mass., with Nathaniel Dickinson.) He was a Member of the
General Assembly, Lieut.-Col. in the Revolution (2nd Mass.
Hampshire Regt.). He was appointed President of the “Com-
mittee of Safety,” and Chairman of Committee meetings at
Boston, Cambridge, Concord and Northampton, Mass., as
regards “the question of with-drawing of all intercourse with
Great Britain”; d. 1799. Mary Coleman Dickinson was de-
scended from William Brewster, of the Mayflower.

5. John, son of John and Mary Coleman Dickinson, was b.
in Hatfield, Mass., Oct. 24, 1744. He, like his father, was
an Officer in the Revolution ; in the Records he is called “Col.
John, Jr.” to distinguish him from his father, who was also
“Col. John.” He m. at Hartford, Conn., Nov. 27, 1766, Lois
Bigelow, who had three separate, authenticated lines from
Alfred the Great and Charlemagne.

6. Leonard Dickinson, son of John and Lois Bigelow Dick-
inson, was b. in Hatfield, Mass., June 15, 1785; m. in Ellisburg,
N. Y., Oct. 28, 1812, to Mercy Hawley, descended from Joseph

- Hawley, of Stratford, Conn. ; “Patentee” named in Royal Char-
ter of Stratford, Conn.; founder of many Towns in that State,
and descended also from Francis Cooke, of the Mayflower;
also from Gov. Thos. Welles, 1st Colonial Governor of Con-
necticut; also from Capt. Jehiel Hawley, British Officer under
Gen. Burgoyne, in the Revolution.

7. Daniel Olcott Dickinson, b. at Ellisburg, N. Y., Feb. 19,
1816; m. at Athens, Cook Co., Ill, Dec. 11, 1839, to Susan
Lucy Cory, dau. of Eliakim and Sarah Sayre Cory. He died
at Waukegan, Ill., March 22, 1869. He was a banker and mer-
chant, and erected several elevators at different points on the
Chain of Lakes, and owned four vessels carrying grain between
these ports.
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34
SARAH ANN? CORY (Eliakim,* David,® John,* John,?
John? Johnt), b. at Hillier, Pleasant Bay, Ont., July 27, 1819;
d. at Waukegan, Ill., Nov., 1898; m. in Rochester, N. Y., Sept.
8, 1836, Dr. William Calvin Barker (b. in Milton, N. Y., Sept.
26, 1812. Children:

Frances Elizabeth Barker, b. in Rochester, N. Y.,
Dec. 13, 1843 ; unm. ; living in Waukegan, Ill.

Walter Griffith Barker, b. Troy, N. Y., 1845; m. in
Lockport, N. Y., June 30, 1886, Carrie D. Murray.
No children.

Lucy Cory Barker, b. Waukegan, Ill,, Dec. 13, 1848;
d. Feb. 19, 1877. '

Mary Adaline Barker, b. at Waukegan, Nov. 21, 1850;
m. June 1, 1870, James L. Rippey, and had: James
L., Jr., b. June 5, 1871; unm. William B., b. Nov.
16, 1872; d. at Chicago, March 18, 1889. Sarah
Cory, b. Sept. 21, 1875; unm. Daughter of the
American Revolution by right of descent from
David Cory and Benjamin Sayre.

Amanda Barker, b. 1853; d. 1860.

William A. Barker, b. Nov. 2, 1855; d. in Chicago,
June 30, 1894; m. 1883, Addie Cary. No children.

. He was a physician of Chicago.

George Barker, d. in infancy, 1859.

Charles A. Barker, b. Dec. 4, 1860; d. at Tropico, Cal.,
Nov. 1, 1910; m. at Pontiac, Mich., Jan. 19, 1887,
Abby Morse. One son living, William Raymond, b.
in Chicago, July 10, 1894.

Reuben Ludlum Barker, b. Nov. 8, 1863; m. (1)
Jan. 27, 1896, May Justice. She d. July, 1899. One
son, Donald, b. Chicago, July 3, 1899. He m. (2)
at Pittsburg, Pa., Jan. 31, 1903, Olivia Harvey.

When the Medical School of Homoepathy was founded,
Wm. Calvin Barker was the first one of that school to open a
practice in Waukegan, and he was successful, and his wife,
Sarah Cory, an able and efficient helpmeet. They were both
active in Church work, and he was an Elder in the First Pres-
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byterian Church. Hers, too, was a career of much usefulness.
She was a woman of much natural intelligence, and excelled as
a letter writer. To receive one of “Auntie’s” letters made a
“red letter day” in our Calendar.

35
MATILDA" ALLING (Patty® Cory, David,® John,*
John,? John? Johnt), b. Oct. 19, 1816; d. in Chicago, May 20,
1894; m. April 11, 1839, Henry A. Rew. Child:

Francis Rew, b. April 14, 1841, at Rochester, N. Y.;
d. at Chicago, Ill, Nov. 8, 1896; m. in Chicago,
Harriet Brady Campbell, Dec. 25, 1866. Their chil-
dren are: George Campbell Rew, b. in Chicago,
July 31, 1869; unm. Frances Rew, b. Sept. 12,
1871; m. at Kenilworth, Ill, Mr. Frigerson, June
26, 1901 ; no issue. Harriet Rew, b. April 27, 1875;
m. at Chicago, Dec. 28, 1908, to Edgar Stanton;
three children: Harriet, Edgar and Frances Stanton.
Mary Campbell Rew, b. Oct. 12, 1878 ; m. at Kenil-
worth, Ill,, June 7, 1902, to Joseph C. Belden; one
child: Joseph C. Belden, ]Jr.

Francis Rew, while a Freshman at Meriden College, N.
H., responded to President Lincoln’s first call for troops, April
1861, by leaving school, and going to Montpelier, Vt., and en-
listing as private in the 2nd Vermont Regiment of U. S. Vol-
unteers, though hardly 20 years of age. He soon rose to the
rank of Captain, and served 3 years, passing through many of
the hardest campaigns of the War. “The heroism of both
himself and his mother are worthy examples of self-sacrificing
patriotism, and deserve from us a grateful remembrance.”

36
CHARLES V.*! CORY (David,” Job,® Ebenezer," Elna-
than,* John,® John,? John'), b. 1821; m. (1) Rachel (Kelser)
Copeny ; m. (2) 1871, Adaline Jackson. Child, by second wife:
Esther, b. 1875; m. 1894, near Westfield, Ill., Otis

P. Goodwin. Children: Bennett V. Goodwin, b.
.May 4, 1896, Raymond E. Goodwin, b. Sept. 21,
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1900; Paul Henry Goodwin, b. Jan. 12, 1903 ; Inez
Cory Goodwin, b. Dec. 2, 1907.

37
AARON KITCHELL® CORY (James,” Simeon,® James,®
Elnathan,* John,® John,? John?), b. April 13, 1825; d. Nov. 15,
1880; m. Jan. 11, 1848, Amelia Cortelyou. Children:

80 William Francis, b. Sept. 17, 1849; m. at Keokuk,

Iowa, Jan. 9, 1879, Helen G. Ogden, d. Newark, N.
J., Dec. 26, 1907.

Elias M., b. Aug., 1852; d. Nov., 1857.

George J., b. May 13, 1857 ; m. (1) Mary Briars, 1882;
m. (2) Clara Berndt, 1887.

John C,, b. Oct. 22, 1863 ; m. April 26, 1890, Sarah A.

" Van Derveer.

Horace Cortelyou, M. D,, b. Sept. 7, 1866; m. at New-
ark, April 29, 1903, Caroline Horn.

38
MARTHA® CORY (James,” Simeon,® James,® Elnathan,*
John,?® John? John'), b. Dec. 9, 1826; d. June 21, 1897; m. at
Paterson, N. J., Oct. 15, 1856, Stephen Tichenor Smith, b.
1827, a descendant of Jas. Smith, b. in Scotland, 1665, and came
to America 1680, and settled in the part of Newark which is
now West Orange, N. J. Children:

Stuart Cory Smith, b. Oct. 5, 1857 ; m. Oct. 16, 1883,
Kate Hohler, b. Feb. 18, 1864. Children: Blanche
G. Smith, b. Oct. 7, 1885. Helen R. Smith, b. Feb.
9, 1890; m. Oct. 16, 1913, Richard Caton Decker.
Gertrude L. Smith, b. July 19, 1891; m. May 22,
1912, Louis Milton Sanders, and had : Katherine L.
Sanders, b. Sept. 7, 1913. Stephen T. Smith, b. June
23, 1906 (seventh in line from James Smith, who
came to America in 1680).

Grace Smith.

Herbert Smith, deceased.

Henry Smith.
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39
CAROLYN?® CORY (James,” Simeon,® James,® Elnathan,*
John,® John,? John?), b. Jan. 11, 1832; d. June 11, 1889; m.
John M. Garrison, of Paterson, N. J. (deceased). Children:

Anne Fairchild Garrison.
Grace Cory Garrison.
Charles Cory Garrison (deceased).

40

JAMES M.® CORY (James,” Simeon,® James,® Elnathan,*
John,?* John,? John!), b. Feb. 5, 1837; m. at Honesdale, Pa.,
June 29, 1870, Mary Wood, b. Sept. 22, 1842. Child:

William W.

41

CHARLES H.®* CORY (James,” Simeon,® James,® Elna-
than,* John,® John,? John!), b. Dec. 26, 1839; m. Mary L—,
b. June 7, 1842, Children:

Charles H., Jr., b. Feb. 22, 1870; m. — No chil-
dren.
Lewis M., b. Nov. 16, 1872; d. June 25, 1912,
Fred. R., b. Oct. 30, 1874; unm.
81 Carrie M., b. April 23, 1876; m. M. C. Purtshur.
82 James, b. Dec. 13, 1879; m. Elizabeth Hanson.

42

DAVID UZAL® CORY (Uzal,” Simeon,® James,® Elna-
than,* John,® John,? John'), b. Jan. 10, 1847; m. Dec. 16, 1879,
Mary P. Wickes. Children:

83 Robert H., b. Sept. 4, 1881; m. March 28, 1911, Julia
Bulkley Cady, dau. of Mr. and Mrs. J. Cleaveland
Cady, of New York. Live in Englewood, N. J.

David Uzal, Jr., b. June, 1883; d. Aug. 28, 1905.
Eleanor, b. Nov. 28, 1890.

43
ISABELLA®* CORY (Elnathan, Thomas,® Thomas,B?
Elnathan,* John,* John,? John'), b. Dec. 9, 1822; d. Aug. 8,
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1879; m. Aug. 19, 1850, at Lafayette, Ind., Benjamin H. Mc-
Crae. Children:

Joseph McCrae, b. May 5, 1851 ; m. Nov., 1879, Laura
Archibald, 1855, and had Maud C. McCrae, b. 1881,
and Jessie McCrae, d. 1890.

Annette McCrae, b. 1855; d. March, 1880; m. Sanford
Gay, b. May 31, 1876, and had Gertrude Gay, b.
May 31, 1876; m. Jan. 15, 1896, W. R. Siersma.

44
SUSANNA MARGARET® CORY (Elnathan,” Thomas,®
Thomas,®* Elnathan,* John,® John,? John!), b. at Lafayette,
Ind., Nov. 15, 1834; m. David Leighty, b. Oct. 8, 1824. Chil-
dren:

Adelia Leighty, b. July 31, 1854; d. Feb. 4, 1884, at
Cedar Rapids, Iowa; m. Dec. 27, 1876, Jeremiah
W. Rudy, and had Faye B. Rudy, b. Jan. 14, 1878;
m. April 22, 1896, George L. Hudson, and
had issue: Jerry Adelle Hudson, b. June 16, 1899;
George Leonard Hudson, b. Aug. 11, 1906; Na-
thaniel C. Hudson, Feb. 4, 1908, and Enid Joy Hud-
son, Sept. 3, 1910; Margarita Cory Rudy, b. Sept.
4, 1880; m. (1) June 14, 1899, Harry H. Everett and
had: Margery Everett, b. Feb. 22, 1901; m. (2)
Horatio G. Coykendall, and had: Susan Mary Coy-
kendall.

Jennie Leighty, b. May 22, 1859; m. Oct. 3,
1877, Charles Milverstedt at Cedar Rapids, Iowa,
and had issue: Maud C. Milverstedt, b. Dec. 4,
1882; m. 1904 Timothy Kelley, and had: Robert
Kelley, b. May 22, 1910; and Hazel A. Milverstedt,
b. June 23, 1886; m. Louis Conger ; no issue.

Helen E. Leighty, b. Sept. 20, 1869; m. June 15, 1892,
at Cedar Rapids, Iowa, Orville B. Talley, b. Sept.
24, 1860, and had issue: Eleanor Frances Talley, b.
Sept. 2, 1899, and Louise Margaret Talley, b. June
13, 1911.
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45

THOMAS® CORY (Elnathan,” Thomas,® Thomas,® Elna-
than,* John,? John,? John?), b. Feb. 10, 1838, at Lafayette, Ind.;
m. Dec.,, 1863, Carrie, dau. of Samuel and Hannah (Berry)
Stoney, who were m. at Haddersfield, England, 1831, and
came to America about 1836. Thomas Cory graduated from
Wabash College, Crawfordsville, Ind., 1859; served in the
Engineers’ Corps of the Union Army, as Topographer during
the Civil War. He was the inventor of many patent articles.
Children:

Carrie Avanelle, b. Feb., 1865; m. June 23, 1891, Rev.
Charles M. Harshman at Lafayette, Ind., and had
issue: Clarence Cory Harshman, b. Nov. 22, 1893;
Bessie A. Harshman, b. Nov. 16, 1895, and Harry
Charles Harshman, b. Feb. 28, 1901.

Harry Thomas, b. May 27, 1870; m. at Los Angeles,
Cal, Oct. 4, 1911, Ida (Judd) Hiller, b. May 21,
1877, dau. of Adelaide Luddington and George
Judd, who were m. at Salt Lake City, Utah. Harry
Thomas Cory, b. at Lafayette, Ind., graduated B. C.
from Purdue University, 1887; B. S. in C. E. 1889,
M. C. E,, Cornell University, 1891; M. M. E,, Cor-
nell University, 1896. Professor of Civil Engineer-
ing in the University of Missouri for several years.
Consulting Engineer, now living San Francisco,
Cal.

Clarence Linus, b. Sept. 4, 1872; m. Dec. 25, 1905, at
Omaha, Neb., Mary, b. Jan. 5, 1874, dau. of Alex-
ander and Agnes (Brown) Pritchard, who were m.
at Geneseo, Ill, Jan. 5, 1870. Children: Josephine
Hope, b. Jan. 14, 1907, d. same date; Marion Eliza-
beth, b. Dec. 10, 1913.

Bessie Stoney, b. Dec. 25, 1877, at Lafayette, Ind.; d.
April 25, 1889.

46
EDWARD EVERETT® CORY (David Griffin,” Thomas,*

Thomas,® Elnathan,* John,® John,? John?), b. June 2, 1863; m.
Sept. 4, 1890, Minnie C. Brown. Children:
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Pauline Gahagan, Oct. 25, 1896.
Florence Brown, Sept. 22, 1897.

47
FRANCIS ABNER® CARRELL (Jemima Cory® Carrell,
Eleakim,® David,® John,* John,®* John,? John'), b. Kingston,
Dec. 12, 1827 ; m. Frances Theresa Gerow, at Picton, Canada,
Aug. 16, 1854; d. April 20, 1900, at Toronto, Ont. Children:

84 William Carrell, b. at Kingston, Canada, Aug. 11,
1855; m. in same town, Aug. 11, 1885, Jane
Hentridge.

Archibald Carrell, b. at Kingston, Sept. 24, 1857;
drowned at Belleville, Ont., July 15, 1867.

.85 Frances Martha Carrell, b. at Kingston, March 8,
1860; m. at Toronto, Ont., Sept. 14, 1881, Chas. G.
Clarke.

86 Jane Carrell, b. at Kingston, Dec. 21, 1862; m. at
London, Ont., Sept. 20, 1890, Donald Gillanders.

87 Francis Overton Carrell, b. at Kingston, Nov. 14,
1865; m. at London, Ont., May 19, 1891, Ada Wil-
kinson.

Mina Margaret Carrell, b. at Kingston, Ont., March
31, 1868 ; m. at London, Ont., July 28, 1890, Charles
Empey. No children.

88 Donald Campbell Carrell, b. at Belleville, Canada,
Dec. 14, 1871 ; m. at London, Ont., March 27, 1895,
Lily Maud Santo. ‘

48
ROBERT ELLIS® GROSS (Rebecca Cory’ Gross, Elia-
kim Cory,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John?), b. at Palmyra,
N. Y., March 10, 1817; m. Eliza Marple, at Columbus, Ohio.
Children:

Isabella Gross, b. 1842.

Ida Gross, b. 1844 ; m. —— Hartstein.
Clara Gross, b. 1847.

Robert Gross, b. 1849,
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49
AMANDA C.®* GROSS (Rebecca Cory Gross,” Eliakim
Cory,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John?), b. at Palmyra, Jan.
21, 1820; m. at Carrying Place, Ont., Sheldon McKenzie. Chil-
dren:

Mary, b. Carrying Place; m. at Port Hope, Ont., Nov.,
1856, Augustus Castle. Six children: William
Castle, Maud Castle, Lulu Castle, Alice Castle,

Emily Castle, Charles Castle.

50
HORACE® GROSS (Rebecca Cory’ Gross, Eliakim® Cory,
David,® John,* John,® John,? John?), b. at Carrying Place, Ont,,
1821; m. (1) at Smithfield, Ont., Nov. 16, 1843, Aurelia Smith
(b. Aug. 22, 1823, and d. June 17, 1859). He m. (2) Irene Coch-
rane (no issue by this marriage). He m. (3) May 28, 1888,
Annie Dorsey (now living). Children by 1st wife, Aurelia
Smith:
Eliza J. Gross, b. Nov. 4, 1845; m. April 27, 1871,
William F. Bullen; no issue. Reside in London,
Ont. .
Ida G. Gross, b. July 26, 1848; d. June 25, 1887; m.
Aug. 15, 1866, James McLaughlin. Issue: Maggie
McLaughlin, b. July 16, 1867; m. B. B. Cronyn, of
Toronto. Arthur, b. Jan. 5, 1871; unm. Maria E.,
b. July 11, 1872; m. E. Senkler, of Perth, Ont.
Norman A, b. Sept., 1876; m. Helena Dixon, at
Milwaukee, Wis.; no children.
Robert John Gross, b. Nov. 21, 1850; m. at Milwau-
kee, Wis., June 23, 1887, Helen E. Wheeler; no
children.

Robert Gross is a prominent business man of Dunkirk,
N.Y. President of the Dunkirk National Bank, and successful
promoter of many other business enterprises.

51
SAMUEL® GROSS (Rebecca Cory” Gross, Eliakim Cory,®
David,® John,* John,® John,? John?'), b. at Carrying Place, July
25, 1823 ; m. Carrie German. Children:
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Harry N. Gross.
Lillian Gross.
William H. Gross. |

52
JOHN G.® GROSS (Rebecca Cory’ Gross, Eliakim Cory,*
David,* John,* John,® John,2 John'), b. at Carrying Place,
Ont.,, Aug. 3, 1825; m. Elizabeth Hedges, at Tiffin, Ohio.
Children:

Eveline Gross, b. at Tiffin, Ohio; m. —— Fowler, of
Indianapolis, Ind.

Carmine Gross, b. at Tiffin, Ohio.

John Gross, Jr., b. at Tiffin, Ohio,

53
BENJAMIN SAYRE CORY® GROSS (Rebecca Cory’
Gross, Eliakim Cory,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John?'), b.
Aug. 31, 1827; m. Irene Quigley, at Tiffin, Ohio, Oct., 1855.
Children:

Edward Gross, b. in Minnesota.
Esther Gross, b. in Detroit, Mich.; m. C. M. Win-
decker, of Barbarton, Ohio.

54
SARAH® GROSS (Rebecca Cory’ Gross, Eliakim Cory,®
David,® John,* John,® John,? John!), b. at Carrying Place,
Sept. 7, 1829; m. Abram S. Marsh, at Brighton, Ont. Chil-
dren:
Frederick Marsh, b. at Cedar Falls, Iowa, 1859.
Carrie Marsh, b. at Cedar Falls, Iowa, 1866.

55
CAROLINE R.®* GROSS (Rebecca Cory’ Gross, Eliakim
Cory,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John!), b. at Carrying
* Place, Ont., April 21, 1833; d. Dec. 9, 1912; m. at Cobourg,
Ont., Aug. 13, 1850, Christopher E. Bullock. Children:

Robert E. Bullock, b. at Brighton, Ont., May 18, 1851 ;
d. Feb. 16, 1895 ; m. Aug. 25, 1876, Ida Howell. Two
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children: Edward E. Bullock, b. May 24, 1877; m.
June 22, 1903, Jessie Weller. Issue: Robert, b. 1904;

« Elizabeth and Caroline, b. 1907. Lisle Bullock, b.
Nov., 1878; d. March, 1901.

Harriet E. Bullock, b. Sept. 22, 1852; m. (1) Edward
Sheldon, Jan., 1873 ; she m. (2) Edwin Mott. Two
children by 1st wife: Edward E. Sheldon, b. 1873;
m. Nov. 15, 1904, Alleura Barrington; no children.
Louise Sheldon, b. Nov., 1875; d. Oct. 21, 1900.

Albert Charles Bullock, b. Feb. 10, 1854; d. Aug. 9,
1905; m. Lucretia Dalmadge, Aug. 20, 1878. Chil-
dren: Claude, b. May 29, 1879; Leila, b. May 8,
1881.

Emily Victoria Bullock, b. at Brighton, Ont., Nov. 17,
1857; m. Dec. 27, 1882, Morris A. Rapalee; no
children.

Ella R. Bullock, b. April 19, 1860; d. Nov. 20, 1901;
m. Jay B. Keyes, Oct. 25, 1882. Children: Augusta
M, b. Jan. 30, 1884; d. 1890. Harriet V., b. Oct,,
1887 ; m. Laurence Heyes, Nov. 19, 1911 ; one child,
Burton L., b. Nov. 16, 1912. Samuel Jay, b. Jan,,
1891; d. 1902. Jay B., b. Dec. 25, 1893. Robert E,,
b. Aug. 4, 1899.

William F. Bullock, b. Sept. 13, 1862; m. (1) July 27,
1887, Nellie Conley; m. (2) 1903, Alice Fisher.
Three children by 1st wife: Cortland C., b. June 6,
1889. Robert, b. July 24, 1894. Walter, b. Aug. 5,
1899.

John W. Bullock, b. at Brighton, Ont., May 30, 1866;
m. Aug. 3, 1887, Clara Newton. Children: Frank,
b. Aug. 29, 1888; d. Feb. 19, 1893. Donald, b. May
8, 1894. Ruth, b. Sept. 4, 1897. Raymond, b. Sept.
4, 1897; d. Aug. 23, 1898. John, b. Jan. 28, 1899.
Newton, b. Sept. 13, 1900; d. Nov. 29, 1900. Robert,
b. Dec. 19, 1901 ; d. Aug. 27, 1913.

56

DR. WILLIAM H.* GROSS (Rebecca Cory? Gross, Elia-
kim Cory,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John?), b. at Carrying
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Place, Ont., Dec. 21, 1835; m. Nov. 23, 1875, Isabella McKay.
Three children, all b. in Lindsay, Ont.:

Ella Gross, b. Nov. 19, 1876; m. at Lindsay, Ont.,
April 11, 1906, Burton L. McLean. Children:
Lorna G. McLean, b. Jan. 3, 1907. Helen McLean,
b. Sept. 30, 1908. Charles B. McLean, b. Aug. 5,
1913.

William Pitkin Gross, b. April 7, 1878; m. at Ottawa,
June 12, 1912, Leila Harvey; no issue.

William Pitkin Gross is employed in the Depart-
ment of Public Works at Ottawa, deepening the en-
trance to the Harbor of Vancouver, to accommo-
date boats of greater draft, which ply between Van-
couver and the Orient.

Jean Rebecca Gross, b. Dec. 11, 1880; m. April 25,
1905, Alfred J. Mathews. Children: Jean Mathews,
b. June 3, 1907. Francis William, b. June 20, 1910.

57
EMILY® GROSS (Rebecca Cory’ Gross, Eliakim Cory,*
David,® John,* John,® John,? John!), b. at Carrying Place, Ont.,
April 14, 1839; m. at Brighton, Ont., Charles B. Kemp. Five
children:

Corinne Kemp, m. (1) Elihu Purdy. One child:
Muriel Purdy; m. (2) James Johnson. One child:
Kemp Johnson.

Herbert G. Kemp.

Rose Kemp; m. William Vrooman. One child:
Pauline Vrooman.

Charles Kemp.

Catherine Kemp; m. Arthur Fowler.

58
ALBERT® GROSS (Rebecca Cory? Gross, Eliakim Cory,°
David,® John,* John,® John? John!), b. at Smithfield, Ont.,
March 10, 1841; m. Amaret Hodges of Brighton, Ont. Three
children, b. at Brighton:
Frank Gross.
Herbert Gross.
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Lena Gross; m. many years ago, a Mr. Norton, of
Los Angeles, Cal.

59
ISABELLA® DEACON (Amanda Cory’ Deacon, Elia-
kim Cory,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John!), b. at Picton,
Ont., Nov. 8, 1822; d. at Toronto, Ont., June 29, 1908; m.
June 29, 1841, St. George B. Crozier, Doctor of Music, b. at
Dover, England, May 13, 1814; d. Nov. 21, 1892. Children:

John A. G. Crozier, b. at Toronto, Ont., June 1, 1842
employed in the Ontario Civil Service since 1867;
(resides in Toronto); m. Dec. 7, 1880, Harriott
Evans (b. July 3, 1861, at Brosely Hall, Shropshire,
England). Children: 1. Lief Gordon Crozier (man-
ager of the Canadian Bank of Commerce), b. at
Belleville, Ont., Oct. 7, 1881; m. (1) Sept. 18,1907,
Gwenllian Fulford (d. Dec. 20, 1909). Issue: John
L., 1908, and Gwenllian J., b. Dec. 20, 1909. He m.
(2) Dec. 2, 1911, Helen McLeod. One child: Nora
Isabella Crozier, b. Nov., 1912. 2. Nora St. George
Crozier, b. Toronto, July 28, 1883; m. July 7, 1907,
Chas. J. Foster. 3. Julia Isabel Crozier, b. Toronto,
April 10, 1895; unmarried. There are two other
children of J. A. G. Crozier.

Barrow St. George Crozier, b. at Kingston, Ont., May,
1844 ; d. at Malta, 1850.

Major Lief N. F. Crozier, Assistant Commissioner of
the Royal N. W. Mounted Police, b. at Newry, Ire-
land, June 11, 1846; d. Feb. 25, 1901 ; unm.

Andrew Deacon Crozier, b. in the Island of Malta,
1848; d. 1888; unm.

Mr. John A. G. Crozier, of Toronto, gives the following
personal reference to his grandparents: “My grandfather, An-
drew Gordon Deacon, at the time he married my grandmother,
was an Officer in the Commissariat at Kingston; was subse-
quently Collector of Customs at Picton, and a Captain in the
4th Incorporated Militia. It was at a ball, at the home of the
Hon. Robert Wilkins, at Carrying Place, that my grand-
mother, as a girl, met my grandfather, a young officer, on his
way from Kingston to Western points, to pay the troops.”
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60

ELIAKIM CORY® DEACON (Amanda Cory” Deacon,
Eliakim Cory,* David,® John,* John,® John,? John?), b. at Pic-
ton, Canada, Oct. 11, 1829; moved to Waukegan, Ill, in 1847;
m. (1) Arrabella Deborah Strong, 1852; three children: John
Tyrrell, Andrew Strong and Lucinda (Lily). In 1868 he moved
to Harrisonville, Cass Co., Mo., where he resided till his death,
in the 84th year of his age, Jan. 27, 1913. His wife, Arrebella,
d. in 1883 and five years later he m. Mrs. Lucy Brison. She
lived a few years and after her death he m. Mrs. Harriet Has-
kell, who survives him. He was a highly respected and enter-
prising business man, a merchant and banker and interested
in all the enterprises of the community in which he lived.
Though born under the British flag (at Picton, Ont.), and his
father a representative of the Crown, yet this son and his
brothers, as a matter of choice, became citizens of the United
States and loyal supporters of Democratic institutions. He
helped to found the Republican Party in Illinois, and was a
staunch supporter of Lincoln before the latter was a political
figure. At sixteen he was teaching school. Later he studied
medicine; with his uncle, Dr. David Cory, of Waukegan, Ill,
but his natural bent was to mercantile affairs, in which he
was eminently successful and amassed a fortune. He was
one of the organizers of the Bank of Harrisonville, Mo., and
served on the Board of Directors, till his death. A pronounced
courtesy of manner was one of his main characteristics, for
he was taught, in his childhood, the value of courtesy. He
traveled extensively in this country, Canada, and Old Mexico.
Throughout all the years of his long and busy life, he remem-
bered the teaching and admonition of his mother, a militant
Christian Worker, who knew every book in the Bible, and
could repeat whole chapters, with ease and accuracy. Elia-
kim Cory Deacon died Jan. 27, 1913, in the 84th year of his
age. His children are all by 1st wife, Arebella Strong:

John Deacon, unm., and living in Fort Worth, Texas.
Andrew Deacon, m. and living in Carthage, Mo. No
data of his children, if any.
Lily Deacon, m. to W. V. Clarke, of Independence,
Mo. They have one dau. of 15 years.
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61

FRANCES R.®! DEACON (Amanda Cory’ Deacon, Elia-
kim Cory,® David,® John,* John,® John? John!), b. at Picton,
Ont., April 14, 1834; m. George H. Mills, of Hamilton, Ont.
Children:

John Walter Mills, died in infancy.

Henry G. Mills, d. in infancy.

Sydney George Mills, m. Sophia Ridley; no children.

Frances D. Mills, m. Arthur Gates. Issue: Douglas
and Arthur Gates.

Amanda M. Mills, m. Henry Brown; no issue.

Catherine Cory Mills, m. Geo. E. Martin ; no issue.

Isabella G. Mills; unm.

62

ANDREW GORDON?® DEACON (Amanda Cory’ Dea-
con, Eliakim® Cory, David,® John,* John,® John,? John!), b.
at Brighton, Canada, Sept. 21, 1841. In 1861, he responded to
President Lincoln’s first call for troops and enlisted as Private
in a Wisconsin Regt. He was in the famous “Iron Brigade”
Regt. and left his right arm on the field of battle. He was m.
at Harrisonville, Mo., June 8, 1876, to Jennie Davis, who was
born at Knoxville, Tenn., Aug. 10, 1857. Their children were:

Robert Richardson Deacon, b. at Harrisonville, May
23, 1877; m. May Hall, in same town, May 23,
1905. Children: Janet Hawley, b. 1907. Robert R.,
Jr.,, b. April, 1911, in Harrisonville.

William Cory Deacon, b. Jan. 7, 1879; m. Nettie Zim-
merman, at Harrisonville, June 25, 1902. Children,
born in same town: Andrew, b. Sept. 25, 1903, and
Willella Davis, b. Dec. 10, 1904,

Helen Davis Deacon, b. at Harrisonville, Jan. 9, 1881;
m. Geo. B. Spicey, June 20, 1910.

Mary Belle Deacon, b. Nov. 17, 1883, Harrisonville.

Elizabeth Sayre Deacon, b. Oct. 27, 1886, Harrison-
ville.
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Army Record of Andrew Gordon Deacon.

He enlisted, a soldier, in Capt. E. S. Bragg’s Co. (later
Co. E —th, Wisconsin Volunteers), May 10, 1861, “was mus-
tered into the U. S, Service, July 16, 1861. Lost his right arm
at Antietam, Sept. 17, 1862. While wounded and sick with in-
termittent fever, was in a private house, in Kedysville, Md.,
and Armory Square Hospital, at Washington, D. C., 4 months.
Was never a day off duty, up to the time he lost his good right
arm. His State Commission reads:

“Promoted for, soldierly conduct in action.” He remained
in the U. S. Service till the spring of 1868. He was two and
one-half years in Eastern, Va,, in charge of the Isle of Wight
and Southampton Co.’s superintending election, and ratifying
treaties between the blacks and whites, under General Scho-
field, and General O. O. Howard.

I have a very clear recollection of “Uncle Andrew” and
“Aunt Amanda.” He, as a kindly, genial man, a “gentleman of
the old school,” and she was a beautiful character. In her
face was the radiance of a faith, that kept her soul as serene
as the air of Spring, for she was a happy Christian. She died
Feb. 15, 1880.

”

63

ELIZA® CLENCH (Eliza Cory” Clench, Eliakim Cory,®
David,® John,* John,® John,? John?), b. Dec. 6, 1832; m. April
28, 1855, John Douglas Armour. 11 Children:

Kate Armour, b. at Cobourg, Ont., Sept. 16, 1856; m.
(1) Sept. 16, 1880, Grosvenor P. Lowrey, promi-
nent lawyer of N. Y. City (d. in New York, April,
1893), and she m. (2) 1894 Hayter Reed, of Ottawa,
Deputy Supt. of Indian Affairs. Two children by
1st marriage: Grace Armour Lowrey, b. in N. Y.
City, March 31, 1882; m. at Banff, Alberta, Aug. 31,
1910, Harold M. Daly, barrister, of Vancouver, B. C.
John Douglas Lowrey, b. at Geneva, Switzerland,
Dec. 27, 1887 ; unm. One child by 2nd marriage:
Gordon Reed, b. Sept. 17, 1895. (Mr. Hayter Reed
is now manager in chief of the C. P. Hotel System,
with head office at Montreal.)
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Grace Armour, b. Sept. 23, 1858, at Cobourg, Ont.;
m. Jan. 1, 1890, Stewart Gordon, of Dumfries, Scot-
land. Their home, for several years, was at Port-
land, Oregon ; then for a time in Toronto, Ont., and
later, in Victoria, B. C.; now living at Northam, N.
Devon, England. No children.

Douglas Armour, b. in Cobourg, Ont., April 27, 1860;
m. Agnes Spratt. Four children: John Douglas, b.
Oct. 20, 1888. Stuart, b. 1892. Angus, b. 1895.
Kate, b. 1897. Douglas Armour was educated at
Upper Canada College, and Toronto University;
studied law and practiced in Toronto and Montreal.
Now of Vancouver, B. C.

Dorothy Armour, b. Sept. 21, 1862; m. Sept. 21, 1889,
Edmund Bristol, barrister of Toronto; he was for
several terms elected to the House of Commons,
for Centre Toronto; no children.

Stuart Armour, b. Nov. 16, 1864; m. Bertha Levy.
He went to Portland, Ore., and studied law and was
admitted to the Bar of that State, or Washington;
is interested now in mining investments in San
Francisco. No family.

Percy Armour, b. Aug. 7, 1865; d. Nov., 1866.

Margaret Elsie Armour, b. Feb. 21, 1867; m. June,
1891, to Auguste Bolte, of Toronto. Two sons,
Felex, b. 1894, and August, b. 1896. Mr. Bolte died
at Cobourg, Aug., 1907. Buried in Montreal. Elsie
Bolte m. Oct., 1908, Stephen Duncan, cotton planter
of Ballshed, Miss., where he d. Dec. 15, 1912,

George William Armour, b. March 1, 1868, mechani-
cal engineer, educated at Upper Canada College and
Stevens’ Institute, Hoboken, N. J.; m. 1909, at Bal-
timore, Md., Sarah Stanley, of that city. Two chil-
dren: Stanley, three years old, and a baby girl, one
year old.

Donald John Armour, b. June 13, 1869; m. Louise
Mitchell, of Washington, D. C. He was a Gold
Medalist of the University of Toronto, and Grad-
uate of Trinity Medical College of Toronto. At-
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tained the greatest honors of any Colonial in Eng-
land. For a year he was Demonstrator of Anatomy
in a College or Hospital in Chicago, Ill. He returned
to England, living in 83 Harley St. There are three
children: Elise, John Douglas and Margaret.

Leonora Ethel Armour, b. Feb. 18, 1871; m. 1895,
John Drynan, of Toronto. Two children: John,
b. 1896; and Armorel, b. 1899.

Eric Armour, b. Feb. 15, 1877; educated at Upper
Canada College and University of Toronto. Law-
yer, firm of Bristol & Armour.

64
FRANCES JANE® CLENCH (Eliza Cory? Clench, Elia-
kim Cory,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John?), b. at Cobourg,
Ont., June 9, 1843 ; m. Dec. 23, 1868, William Henry Lowe (d.
at Bowmanville, Ont., Jan. 11, 1881). Children:

William Ewart Lowe, b. Nov. 1, 1869.

Francis Cory Lowe, b. Oct. 25, 1872.

Charles R. Lowe, b. April 2, 1878; d. July 30, 1878.

Freeman Henry Lowe, b. July 23, 1871 ; m. Jan., 1903,
Gertrude Watkins. Three children: Two boys,
nine and three years old, and a dau. one year and
a half.

Ewart and Frank were drowned in Lake Ontario, June 29,
1886, sailing a boat of their own construction.

65
AMANDA A.®* CORY (Abner,” Eliakim,® David,’ John,*
John,® John,? John?), b. Aug. 4, 1847; m. Jan. 1, 1867, David
Miller Crane (b. Dec. 2, 1844; d. Oct. 27, 1910). Children:

George W. Cory Crane, b. Nov. 22, 1868; m. Jan. 21,
1894, Marion Price (b. Feb., 1871 d. Sept. 11, 1909).
Two children: Helen, b. 1898. Wallace, b. 1906.

Sarah J. Crane, b. Sept. 14, 1870; unm.

Fanny A. Crane, b. May 30, 1874; m. May 30, 1896,
Frederick W. Hopfensack (b. June 2, 1873). One
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child: Gertrude Hopfensack, b. March 9, 1901.
Reside in N. Y. City.

Mrs. David Miller Crane and her dau., Jennie, are living at
Stroudsburg, Pa.

66

JAMES YOUNG® CORY (Benjamin Sayre? Cory, Elia-
kim,®* David,® John,* John,® John,2? John!), b. at Wellington,
Ont., Oct. 12, 1828; m. at Waukegan, Ill,, Oct. 12, 1852, to
Eliza Pope Kellogg, dau. of Dr. David Kellogg and Sarah
Prince Kellogg of that town. Six children:

Sarah Kellogg, June, 1854; d. Oct., same year.

Fanny Young, March, 1857; d. same year.

James Stewart, b. at Waukegan, July 14, 1858; m.
June 6, 1888, at North East, Pa, to Anna B.
Scooler. Their home is in “Forest Hill,” Newark,
N. J.

Kate Thomson, b. at Waukegan, Ill, 1861; unm.;
she is an artist, a graduate of Cooper Union, N. Y.
City, and a student of the “Artists’ League.” Since
1905 she has made her home in Prescott, Arizona.

Frederick C., d. in infancy.

Eliza, d., a child of three years, in 1875.

James Young Cory died June, 1901. His wife, Eliza Cory,
died in N. Y. City, Feb., 1903.

His career was an interesting one. At 14 years of age he
left his home in Wellington, Ont. (1842), and went to Illinois,
then in its pioneer days, where his father’s brother, Dr. David
Cory, and a sister of his father, Mrs. D. O. Dickinson, were
then living. His uncle, D. O. Dickinson, was a prominent and
influential man of his time, a merchant and banker and owned
many vessels on the chain of lakes, carrying grain, for that was
before the day of railroads.

His uncle soon took him into the firm of one of his busi-
ness enterprises and later established him in business for him-
self, grain and commission, with the firm name of “Allen,
Fairbanks, Cory & Co.,” with himself as the company. This
was in Chicago. His home was in Waukegan, a town 35 miles
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north of Chicago, beautiful for situation, on the shore of Lake
Michigan. In this town he lived for many years, and mar-
ried. Early in the 50’s he bought the “Waukegan Gazette” of
the then publisher, a Mr. Geer, and he published this paper
during and several years after the War. During the War all his
men went to the front, and he issued his paper, regularly, al-
most without aid, working night and day till he had broken his
health down.

He was an ardent anti-slavery man, and a member of the
“Underground Railway” who were secretly assisting the ne-
groes to escape into Canada. (The old Blanchard House in
Waukegan was one of the “stations” where they were secreted,
on their way North). He was a member of the “Board of
Equalization” in Springfield, Ill, at the time Lincoln was be-
ing nominated for President and was at the “Wigwam” in
Chicago, when that Convention was held. He was always a
staunch and enthusiastic Republican. He was at one time
Private Clerk to the Speaker of the House of Representatives
at Springfield, I11. He was Postmaster of Waukegan, Ill, for
16 years, receiving two reappointments under President Lin-
coln, and two under President Grant. He was one of the
Founders of the Lodge of Masons, of Waukegan, and although
in later years he was not active in Masonry, he was a 32nd
Degree man; and was identified with every movement for the
betterment of the Town.

He was a prominent politician of his day in Illinois.

In 1868 he went West with a party of editors, among
whom were Charles A. Dana and Bayard Taylor. In the party,
also, were Gen. John A. Logan and Hon. Schuyler Colfax.
They went up the Red River of the North, and had a most de-
lightful trip, and he returned home greatly improved in health.

It was soon after this that he sold the “Waukegan Gazette”
to Charles A. Partridge. In 1876 he ran for the office of Clerk
of the Appellate Court, but gave way to a one-armed soldier.
He entertained many noted men in his home in Waukegan.
Among them might be mentioned Lincoln, Grant, Gov. Yates
and Oglesby (Illinois “War Governors”), Col. “Bob” Ingersoll,
Colfax, Gen. John A. Logan, Bayard Taylor and Charles A.
Dana.
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It was about this time that he was appointed Postmaster.
About 1879 he left his home in Waukegan, and removed to
New York City, where he became Chief Clerk of the Grain
Department of R. H. Parks & Co. (Stock and Grain Broker-
age). He was a most genial man and an exceedingly inter-
esting talker. The bond of kinship was a strong article of
his faith, and he was never more happy than in dispensing
a bountiful hospitality in his beautiful home, “Forest Hill,”
Newark, N. J.

67

CATHERINE ANN® CORY (Benjamin Sayre’ Cory, Elia-
kim,* David,® John,* John,® John,? John'!), b. May 2, 1830.
She m. (1) Oct. 1, 1851, George W. Baker, son of Capt. Baker,
R. A, of ByTown (now Ottawa). He was an athletic man and
a great favorite. He was injured from the kick of a favorite
horse, and died from internal injuries. She m. (2) at Wau-
kegan, IlI, Oct. 15, 1857, James Richard Thomson, Barrister,
of Hamilton, Ont. One child, of the 1st marriage, died. By
her 2nd marriage there were three children:

Catherine Cory Thomson, d. from scarlet fever, 1864.

Frederick Cory Thomson, d. in 1860.

George Cory Thomson, b. at Hamilton, Ont., Dec 12,
1862 ; m. at Hamilton, Oct. 23, 1889, to Mona Lou-
ise, only dau. of H. T. Bunbury, Esq. Three chil-
dren: Kate Daintry, b. Aug. 12, 1890. Henry
Richard, b. May 30, 1894. Elsie Mona Madeleine,
b. Feb. 9, 1896.

68

RACHEL AMANDA® CORY (Benjamin Sayre? Cory,
Eliakim,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John'), b. Feb. 6, 1834;
m. (1) Sydney B. Baker, youngest son of Capt. G. W. Baker,
R. A, of Ottawa. Two children: George William Baker and
Fanny Cole Baker.

Rachel Amanda Cory, after the death of her husband,
Sydney B. Baker, m. July 20, 1862, Thomas Chilton Mewburn,
of Hamilton, Ont., Inspector of H. M. Customs. He d. March
8, 1892. Children by 1st marriage:
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George William Baker, b. Dec. 7, 1854; d. Aug. 14,
1902; m. Lydia Hazlewood. Two children: Fan-
nie H., b. Nov. 14, 1882; m. Wm. Howlett. Issue:
Mary, 1909, and William G., 1911, Harold L., b.
Nov. 9, 1885; unm.

Fanny Cole Baker, b. Feb. 15, 1857; m. Aug. 24,
1881, Geo. F. R. Harris, of Winnipeg, Man. Five
children: Marion Rachel Harris, b. Nov. 27, 1882;
m. June 16, 1908, Ralph W. Hoskins. Guy Mew-
burn Harris, b. Sept. 16, 1885; m. Marion Richard-
son, 1910; issue: Marion, b. April 16, 1912. Mar-
jory Charles, b. Sept. 10, 1899; m. Sept., 1913,
Wm. Thompson Chisholm. Thomas Denny, b. July
3, 1892. Sydney Baker Harris, b. Sept. 8, 18g6.

Rachel Amanda Cory has one son by her 2nd mar-
riage, Lt.-Col. Sydney Chilton Mewburn, 13th
Royal Regt., Hamilton, Ont., b. Dec 4, 1863, m.
Oct. 10, 1888, to Mary Labatt, of London, Ont.
Three children: Charles Labatt, b. Oct. 27, 1889;
unm. John Chilton, b. Oct. 17, 1892. Helen Mary,
b. March 23, 1895.

69
REUBEN YOUNG® CORY (Benjamin Sayre” Cory, Elia-
kim,®* David,® John,* John,® John,? John'), was b. Aug. 21,
1836; m. at Waukegan, Ill, Nov. 21, 1859, to Charlotte M.
Munson. He died at Waukegan, although his home and busi-
ness were at Macgregor, Iowa, Feb. 7, 1865. Children:

Frank Munson, b. at Waukegan, Sept. 4, 1860; d. June
22, 1861.

Jessie Young, b. Jan. 28, 1863, at Macgregor, Iowa;
m. June 20, 1888, William Stephens Nott, of Minne-
apolis, Minn.; two children; the first, a boy, d. in
infancy,—William S. Nott, Jr—Charlotte Nott, b.
Oct. 7, 1890, m. Dec. 31, 1912, to Conrad Gotzian
Driscoll, of St. Paul, Minn.

Mrs. Reuben Young Cory m. (2) in 1877, William Huntting,
of Macgregor, Iowa. One son of this marriage, Foster Huntting,
who resides in Vancouver, B. C.
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70
NANCY YOUNG® CORY (Benjamin Sayre? Cory, Elia-
kim,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John!), b. Dec. 5, 1838; m.
June 6, 1863, Francis Edwin Kilvert, b. Dec. 27, 1838, Barrister
at Law, subsequently Mayor of Hamilton and Member of Par-
liament of Canada, and later Collector of His Majesty’s Customs
at Hamilton until his death, Aug. 21, 1910. Children:

Nancy Sophia Kilvert, m. George Holland. One son,
George Kilvert Holland.

Francis Edwin Kilvert, manager of the Bank of Ham-
ilton; m. Minnie E. Barber. Three children; one,
Francis, died in infancy; Richard Park Cory Kilvert
and Frances Eleanor Kilvert, unm.

Fanny Amelia Sarah Kilvert, m. David C. Baldwin.
Two children: David Kilvert Baldwin, unm., and
Nancy Louise Baldwin, d. in infancy.

Reuben Young Kilvert, m. Gertrude R. Hanson. Two
children, Katherine and Sarah Patricia.

Neville Cory Kilvert, d. in childhood.

Richard Kilvert, d. in childhood.

Henry B. Kilvert, unm.

Benjamin Sayre Cory Kilvert is an artist, illustrator
for magazines and children’s books. He m., 1909, in
New York City, Elsie Bernardo. One child, Dorothy
Cory Kilvert.

Mona M. Kilvert, d. in childhood.

71
BENJAMIN SAYRE® CORY, Jr. (Benjamin Sayre? Cory,
Eliakim,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John'), b. April 4, 1840;
m. Dec. 7, 1864, Jessie S. MacDougal. She d. at Waukegan, Ill,,
Jan. 27, 1888. He d. Chicago, Oct. 19, 1913. Six children:

Benjamin Sayre III, b. 1865; d. from scarlet fever,
Feb., 1875.

John Campbell, b. at Waukegan, Ill., Sept. 11, 1867 ; m.
Bertha Pollock, of Milburn, Ill. No children. He is
a noted cartoonist of great talent. Now living in
Chicago.
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Robert MacDougal, b. Aug. 24, 1870; m. in Helena,
Mont., to Alice Langhorne, 1897. Day foreman at
the East Helena Smelters. No issue.

Agnes L., b. Sept. 1, 1872; d. at Newark, N. J., Nov.,
1900.

Fanny Young, b. at Waukegan, Ill., Oct., 1877; m. at
Helena, Mont., April 12, 1904, Frederick Cooney, of
Helena. Four children: The first died in infancy;
Agnes Sayre Cooney, b. July 8th, 1907; Robert F.
Cooney, b. July 18, 1909; Frederick Cooney, Jr., b.
Nov. 30, 1910.

Fanny Young Cory Cooney is a clever artist, of great nat-
ural talent, illustrator of children’s books and the various peri-
odicals, notably “St. Nicholas,” a magazine for childen.

With the name of MacDougal is introduced a very interest-
ing old Scotch family, a branch of the Campbells and Mac-
Dougals, Lords of Lorne and Dukes of Argyle, the same family
as the present Marquis of Lorne.

Jessie MacDougal’s family came to Waukegan, Ill., from
Scotland, in 1854, and brought with them the keys of Dun-
nollie Castle, which was their home there. _

It is described in the Scotch histories and in William Black’s
charming novel, “White Wings,” and Walter Scott’s “Lord of
the Isles.” It is situated in the Western Highlands, near Oban.

“Dunnollie Castle, nearby, was the ancient seat of the Mac-
Dougals, Lords of Lorne, one of whose descendants occupies
Dunnollie House not far away. Little but the ivy-clad keep now
remains. It was the scene of the famous encounter between
Robert Bruce and the two MacDougal brothers, who were slain.
The brooch of Robert Bruce fell in the encounter and is still in
the possession of the Marquis of Lorne.”

“On crossing the Firth of Lorne, Dunnollie rises near, with
Dunstafnage in the distance.”

72
FANNY ELIZA® CORY (Benjamin Sayre’ Cory, Elia-
kim,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John'), b. at Wellington,
Ont., April 4, 1840; m., June, 1862, Albert Tuttle Chapman,
London, Ont. Three children:
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Charles Albert Chapman, b. July 28, 1865; unm.

Catherine Elizabeth Chapman, b. July 26, 1867; m.
1894, to William Osborne, Barrister at Law, Hamil-
ton, Ont. Two children: Katherine Bryson Os-
borne, b. Mar. 24, 1899, and Alexander Gibson Os-
borne, Oc. 27, 1g00.

Frances Edith Chapman, b. Oct. 1, 1869; m., 1895, to
Albert E. Dyment, Member of Parliament for Can-
ada. One child, Margaret ‘Alice Dyment, b. Oct. 29,
1896 ; now attending school in England. Their home
is in Toronto, Ont.

73

DAVID ABNER® CORY (Benjamin Sayre’ Cory, Elia-
kim,* David,® John,* John,® John,® John'), b. Jan. 31, 1842; m.
Feb. 1, 1866, to Sarah A. Dickinson, dau. of D. O. Dickinson.
She d. Feb. 27, 1890, and he m. (2) Adelia Dickinson, 2d dau.
of D. O. Dickinson. Their home, “Hadleigh,” is in Helena,
Mont. There are two children of the first marriage living, two
others, Elsie and Fanny, dying in childhood, in Waukegan, 1875
and 1882.

James Warren, b. in Minneapolis, Minn., Nov. 10, 1866.
He holds a responsible business position in Helena,
Mont. He is a man of taste and culture, with a deep
and natural passion for beautiful things and beauti-
ful thoughts.

Sarah Isabella, b. in Waukegan, Ill,, Oct. 23, 1875; m.
(1) Dr. Albert W. Corner, a very successful Physi-
cian and Surgeon, of Butte, Mont., Jan. 1, 1902, at
Helena, Mont. He d. in Butte, June, 1907, and she
m. (2), Dec. 2, 1911, Henry Peets. Their home is in
Elliston, Mont.

David Abner Cory was very prominent in Montana com-
mercially, politically and socially, although the scene of his ear-
liest business years was laid in New York City and Chicago.
In the latter city he was several years connected with the firm of
Steele & Price Co., and in the interests of the firm traveled very
extensively in the Far West, and became so enamoured with that
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section that in 1878 he removed to Montana, to remain perma-
nently. He came via steamer on the Missouri River from Bis-
marck, N. Dak., which was at that time the terminus of the
Northern Pacific Railroad. Nearly two weeks were spent on
the river. From Fort Benton, the head of the river navigation,
the transportation was by stage-coach. At that time the popula-
tion of the Territory was about 35,000. He engaged there in the
wholesale grocery business, with headquarters at Helena and
branch stores in many smaller towns and mining camps. He
engaged in other business enterprises, mines, etc. On the admis-
sion of the Territory into the Union, 1890, he was elected a
member of the first Legislative Assembly, serving five months.
He served a term as County Commissioner for Lewis and Clarke
County and was Senior Warden of St. Peter’s Episcopal Church
in Helena many years. David Abner Cory died November 5,
1913, at his home in Helena, Mont.

The friendships he inspired were deep and lasting. Pos-
sessed of a strong sense of humor and an amusing satirical
wit, yet the memory most potent is of his whole-hearted gen-
erosity, unfailing kindness and sympathy. He made his in-
fluence securely felt by his friendship, loyalty, help and ad-
vice, for he carried with him everywhere the divining rod of
a kind heart, so that his loss brought a pang as of personal sor-
row into many homes.

74
CHARLES DICKINSON® CORY (Benjamin Sayre? Cory,
Eliakim,® David,® John,* John,® John? John'), b. at Welling-
ton, Ont., Aug. 27, 1846; m. June 7, 1870, Ella Agnes, young-
est dau. of Otis W. Norton, of Janesville, Wis. Four children:

Frederick Charles, b. April, 1871; d. in infancy.

Major George Norton, D. S. O, P. S, C, b. Dec. 26,
1874. From Bishop’s College, he entered the Royal
Military College at Kingston, Ont., 1891, graduated
with honors in 1895, gazetted to the Royal Dublin
Fusilliers (2nd Battalion) in Aug., 1895, and joined
his Regiment at Quetta, India, and went with it
to South Africa in 1897. He served throughout
the South African War, 1899-1902. He was men-
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tioned twice in despatches; gazetted, Companion
of the “Distinguished Service Order” (D. S. O.),
Queen’s Medal, 7 clasps, King’s Medal, 2 clasps,
Coronation Medal, George V. He was present with
his Regiment, at Aden, Hinterland, 1903. At pres-
ent he is on Staff Duty at Tidworth, England,
serving as Brigade Major of the 7th Infantry
Brigade. He is unmarried. He is a keen soldier
and devoted to his profession. In a letter, at the
time of the South African War his Colonel referred
to him as “a young Canadian of a type it would be
difficult to beat.” The 7 clasps of the Queen’s Medal
are for action at Dundee, Calenso, Farquhar’s Farm,
Relief of Ladysmith, Natal, Transvaal, Orange
River Colony. The King’s Medal of 2 clasps, were
for services in South Africa in 1901 and 1902.
The much coveted “Victoria Cross” is a Decoration
which- was established by Queen Victoria during
the Crimean War (with Russia), 1854-6. The
Cross itself is of gun metal (bronze) and cast from
guns captured during that war from the Russians
at Sevastopol. This Decoration is for distinguished
bravery and personal valor on the field and in ac-
tion, and is awarded alike to the rank and file, and
carries with it an “Honorarium” of £5 a year for
life. The “D. S. O.” is an Order and carries with
it certain precedence at all sorts of functions, and
is granted only to Commissioned Officers, actually
“mentioned in despatches” of the General Com-
manding to the War Office. Major George’s two
“mentions” were for “Coolness and bravery under
fire,” and for “Excellent judgment in the handling
of the troops, under his command.”

Mabel Baker, only dau. of Chas. D. and Ella Norton
Cory, was b. Jan. 19, 1878 ; unm.

Robert Young, B. A. Sc., son of Chas. and Ella N.
Cory, was b. Jan. 22, 1887. He was educated at
Upper Canada College, and the University of To-
ronto, graduating from the latter with honors, 1909,
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B. A. Sc. (Bachelor of Applied Sciences). He is a
Lieut. in the 48th (Highlanders) Regiment of Ca-
nadian, Volunteer Infantry.

Charles D. makes his home at Toronto, “Deer Park
Crescent.”

75
GEORGE WILLIAM FRANCIS®* CORY (Benjamin
Sayre” Cory, Eliakim,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John?'), b.
July 30, 1850; m. Aug., 1880, to Nettie May Reid, at Wauke-
gan, Ill. Three children:
George Reid, b. at Almy, Wyo., 1881; m. Alice
Wilkinson, of Troy, N. Y. One son, Geo. Reid
Cory. Jr.
Elizabeth Reid, b. at Chicago, 11, 1883; m. at Lake
Hopatcong, N. J., Nelson B. Hazeltine, of Morris-
town, N. J. Two children: Elizabeth, b. in N. Y.
City, and Nelson, b. in Philadelphia.
Jean Louise, b. in St. Paul, Minn., 1888; m. at Lake
Hopatcong, N. J.,, Richard Shippen, of Hoboken,
N. J. One child, Francis Reid Shippen, b. at Roch-
ester, N. Y.

76
SARAH ISABELLA® CORY (Benjamin Sayre’ Cory,
Eliakim,® David,® John,* John,® John,? John?), b. Nov. 13, 1852;
m. at Waukegan, Ill, Oct. 12, 1875, to Joel L. Stewart (b. at
Mt. Carmell, 111, Feb. 19, 1837), of Council Bluffs, Iowa. He
d. April 24, 1896. Two children:

John T. Stewart, b. at Council Bluffs, July 23, 1876;
m. at Omaha, Neb., Jan. 8, 1902, Gertrude Kountze.
Three children: John T., Jr., b. Nov. 4, 1902. Gor-
don and Jane (twins), b. Jan. 7, 1908,

Eleanor Stewart, b. at Council Bluffs, Jan. 6, 1878;
m. (1) Luther E. Hearne, at Council Bluffs, Oct.
12, 1898. He d. at Cincinnati, Ohio, May 11, 1906.
Two children: Luther, Jr., b. at Cincinnati, March
18, 1900, and Eleanor Hearne, b. Aug. 27, 1902, at
Cincinnati. Eleanor Stewart m. (2) at N. Y. City,
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June 2, 1908, Frederick C. Reynolds of Orange, N.-
J. (b. Nov. 18, 1872). Three children of this mar-
riage: Frederick C., Jr., b. at W. Orange, N. J.,
March 29, 1909. Joel Stewart, b. June 5, 1910.
James Everett, b. Nov. 18, 1912.

77
SUSAN LUCY® CORY (David,” Eliakim,® David,® John,*
John,® John? John'), was b. at Athens, Ill., March 14, 1840;
d. at Orange, N. J., April 24, 1896; m. at Waukegan, Ill., Dec.
25, 1861, to George L. Cleveland. Two children: ‘

Gertrude, b. Sept. 4, 1864 ; graduated at Vassar Col-
lege, 1887; m. at Orange, N. J., Dec. 15, 1897, to
Chas. B. Storrs. One son: Cleveland H. Storrs,
was’b. at Orange, May 10, 1900. Gertrude Cleve-
land Storrs is a “Daughter of the American Revo-
lution” by right of descent, from David Cory, and
Benjamin Sayre, Privates, in the Revolution from
N. J. (Essex Chapter).

Guy Cleveland, son of Susan Lucy Cory and George
L. Cleveland, was b. in Albany, N. Y., June 25,
1882; graduated at Yale University, 1907. Lives
in Orange, N. J.

78
ISABELLA CROZIER® CORY (David,” Eliakim,®
David,® John,* John,® John,? John'), b. in Waukegan, Ill.; m.
in that town, Sept. 28, 1871; d. Feb. 5, 1884. She m. Chas. M.
Case, of Waukegan. Four children:

Geo. Cleveland Case, b. 1872; d. 1874.

Chas. W. Case, b. 1874 ; d. 1875.

Sue Cory Case, b. at Waukegan, Ill, Jan. 7, 1875; m.
May 7, 1896, at Chicago, Rudolph Guenther. Liv-
ing in N. Y. City.

Bella Louise Case, b. at Waukegan, Ill.,, Aug. 21,
1878 ; educated at the Convent of Notre Dame, Ind.;
m. at Chicago, Sept. 2, 1896, William H. Cochrane,
of Chicago, Supt. of the South Haven Line of Lake
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Steamers. Residence at Chicago. One dau., Sue
Cochrane, at school in Boston.

The first few years of the married life of Eliakim and
Sarah Cory were spent in Westfield. History seems to have
invested this town with exceptional interest'and it is beautiful,
with its old elm-shaded streets. The approach to the Old
First Church is especially beautiful, for a long lane of great
elm trees almost hides any but a near view of the Church;
but, as we are told by this town’s historian, “be not beguiled
by its newer and more beautiful aspect, into forgetting the
great secrets, that have dropped into its dust, for this was a
battlefield of the Revolution.” In 1780 the town was sacked,
by the British soldiers, and Grandma Cory (Sarah Sayre Cory)
although only a small child, recalled the excitement and con-
fusion ; the flight of the inhabitants to the mountains; she her-
self being carried on horseback in the arms of an American
soldier.

“The close of the Revolutionary War had been the signal
for a general immigration into different parts of the country,
with the hope, possibly, of bettering their condition, in places
where the property had not so greatly depreciated, as in the
home towns. The long contest had impoverished the land
and many families who had in Colonial times enjoyed a com-
petence and comparative wealth, now found themselves re-
duced to almost poverty as the price for their political inde-
pendence.”

In 1795 Eliakim Cory had left his home in Westfield, N. J.,
with his wife and two oldest children and accompanied by
his parents, David and Jemima Cory and their children, and
also the parents of his wife, Benjamin and Sarah Littell Sayre,
moved to Ballston Spa, N. Y., where he continued to reside
till 1817, when he removed to Hillier, Pleasant Bay, Prince
Edward Co., Ont. Here they lived till about 1840, when they
again moved, this time to Illinois.

The following note, from “Pioneer Life on the Bay of
Quinte” (published in Toronto, Ont., 1905) : “Eliakim Cory
came from Saratoga, N. Y., in 1817, and purchased 250 acres
of land, at Pleasant Bay, on the South Shore of the Lake, at
Hillier. He then returned to New York for his family, all of
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whom accompanied him to Canada, with the exception of his
two eldest daughters, Rachel and Polly, who had married and
remained behind in New York.”

Ballston, N. Y., was named for Rev. Eliphalet Ball, who
with a Colony of his parishioners from Bedford, settled near
the outlet of Long Lake, 1770. The place was first called
“Ball-Town,” then “Ball’s Town” and finally “Ballston.”

The date of the Indian Deed is 1763, but it was not incor-
porated as a village until 1807. The semi-Centenial was
celebrated July 4, 1826. One of the Committee was David
Cory. He was a son of David and Jemima Ross Cory, and
brother of Eliakim. After the death of his first wife, who was
a Ballston woman, Mrs. White, he married Judith Tiffany,
a resident of Rochester, and they moved there, and his de-
scendants live there now.

The site of the Cory home in Ballston is still called by their
name, “Cory Castle,” though the house was long since de-
molished.

The earliest school in Ballston of which there is record
was opened in 1803 in the Baptist Church, built that year. It
was a Public School and was discontinued on the building of
the “Academy,” on Galway Street, 1811. (The south side of
Galway Street was called “Science Street.”) :

In the summer of 1812 was organized “Milton Union
School,” soon changed to “The Academy,” opened by the Rev.
Darius Griswold, a graduate of Williams College, as principal.
Later Mr. Samson was Principal of this school till 1825.

The first Private School was opened by Miss Pitkin, May
2, 1814:
“LADIES’ SCHOOL.

“Miss Pitkin will open a school for Ladies on Monday,
2nd of May, at Ballston Spa, where will be taught the follow-
ing branches, viz: Reading, writing and grammar, history,
geography, with use of maps and globes. Plain sewing, mark-
ing and muslin work, delineation of maps, drawing and paint-
ing on paper, silk and wood, tambouring, print work, em-
broidery, filigree and rice work, basket, temple, paper and
shell work, artificial flowers and wax work.
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“Terms of tuition, from $1.50 to $8 per quarter. Velvet
painting $5.

“Ballston Spa, April 9, 1814.”

MASONIC BODIES IN BALLSTON.

In a list of names of men of Ballston who have served as
“Most Excellent High Priest” is found the name of Eliakim
Cory. “Franklyn Lodge” was the first Masonic Society
founded in Ballston, May 16, 1794,

The second Masonic body founded there was “Warren
Chapter, No. 23.” “Royal Arch Masons” organized April 4,
1808, and the Charter granted Feb. 19, 1809, with the name of
Eliakim Cory as first “High Priest.”

A marked characteristic of this line of Cory (from Elia-
kim) might be noted in the strong artistic strain showing it-
self in not a few of its members.

Harriet Clench, dau. of Eliza Cory Clench, was a success-
ful exhibitor of her paintings in London galleries a few years
ago, we are told. Besides may be mentioned the noted car-
toonist, J. Campbell Cory, and his sister, F. Y. Cory, who
illustrates for “St. Nicholas” and other magazines and chil-
dren’s books. Both are possessed of great natural talent.

B. Cory Kilvert, with his inimitable “Kilvert Kids,” and
Kate Thomson Cory, who for several years was a successful
designer of wall papers; now, and for several years past, living
in Arizona, where she finds exceptional interest, in the In-
dians, their life and history, and her studies of them are most
sympathetic and interesting. Perhaps this artistic strain may
be noted in a larger number by a most careful selection shown
by them all—a happy faculty of alighting upon all that is
finest and best in books, pictures, artistic appointments and
home furnishing, etc., and I might mention a keen love of
travel characterizes them all.

As a rule, I think the reminiscences of childhood are a
tedious thing, and hold the secret of their golden glow only for
the possessor, so my tribute to “Grandma” Cory will be short.
Bowed with great griefs and great joys, and white haired
with the full burden of her venerable years (87), yet one may
seek far to find so blithe and contented a spirit. Nothing
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seemed to disturb her soul’s serenity, always luminous with
cheerfulness, and her dainty be-ribboned and be-frilled caps
framed a face that was grave and sweet. One of her grand-
children recalls her to mind as always industriously knitting,
while singing softly to herself her precious hymns, only in-
terrupting the occupation to call upon her daughter to pick
up the fast disappearing stitches. An invitation in my child-
hood to accompany her to Church was always eagerly ac-
cepted. She was given a comfortable seat in a rocker placed

-near the pulpit, and “O Joy!” facing the congregation, where

infinite entertainment was offered, and I was given a place
near her on one of the lower steps leading to the pulpit.
Should the entertainment pall at the “10thly” or “12thly” a
devotional patience was fostered by smuggled sweets, and to
my childish mind, she seemed always to have “something up
her sleeve” (or down her pocket), ta surprise, or please.

Eliakim Cory seems to have been a man with a good deal
of character, a strong sense of duty, and a great stickler for
precision, but, if I might offer a series of friendly confidences,
manifestly, a man stern, and of an unbending rectitude, who
had perhaps not found the world satisfactory, or his place in
it disappointing.

These lines from Eliakim Cory prove eligibility to the fol-
lowing National Societies:

Sons of the American Revolution (“S. A. R.”)

Daughters of the American Revolution (D. A. R.)

Society of Colonial Dames.

Society of Holland Dames.

Society of the Huguenots.

Society of the Colonial Wars.

Society of the War of 1812.

Sons of Veterans.

Daughters of Veterans, etc., etc.

79
DAVID® CORY (David,” Eliakim,* David,® John,* John,?
John? John?), b. in Waukegan, Ill., 1850; m. in Chicago, Ill,,
1875, Lizzie A. Paxton. Children:
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David, d. infancy, 1880.
89 Isabella, b. Sept. 12, 1877; m. Oct. 21, 1909, Roy L.
Travers.
90 James Fred, b. Dec. 18, 1879; m. June 25, 1908, Laura
Plowman.
Clarence, b. Aug. 12, 1881; m. March 2, 1906, Flor-
ence Horlock.
Elsie, b. Nov. 22, 1884.
George C., b. Aug. 16, 1887.
Gertrude, b. Sept. 1, 1889 d. May, 1890.
Harry, b. July 26, 1891.

8o
WILLIAM FRANCIS* CORY (Aaron K.*® James,'
Simeon,® James,® Elnathan,* John,® John,? John'), b. Sept. 17,
1849; m. at Keokuk, Iowa, Jan. 9, 1879, Helen G. Ogden, d.
Newark, N. J., Dec. 26, 1907. Children:

91 Madelon, b. Dec. 9, 1880; m. July 20, 1904, Robert C.
Denny, of Newark.

92 Helen Neville, b. Dec. 10, 1884; m. at Orlando, Fla.,
April 3, 1909, Victor R. Jervis, of Newark.

81
CARRIE M. CORY (Charles H.,* James,” Simeon,® Elna-

than,* John,® John,? John?), b. April 23, 1876; m. M. C. Purt-
shur. Child:

Josephine Purtshur.

82
JAMES® CORY (Charles,® James,” Simeon,® James,® Elna-
than,* John,® John? John!), b. Dec. 13, 1879; m. Elizabeth
Hanson. Children:
Charles H,, Jr.
Frank.
83
ROBERT H.? CORY (David Uzal® Uzal,” Simeon,®
James,® Elnathan,* John,® John,? John'), b. Sept. 4, 1881; m.
March 28, 1911, Julia B. Cady. Child:

David Cleaveland, b. Aug. 5, 1913.
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84
WILLIAM? CARRELL (Francis® Carrell, Jemima Cory’
Carrell, Eliakim,* David,® John,* John,® John,? John!), b. at
Kingston, Canada, Aug. 11, 1855; m. Aug. 11, 1885, Jane Hen-
tridge. Children:

Jennie Frances Carrell, b. at Kingston, Ont., April 7,
1887 ; m. at Toronto, June 30, 1907, Percy R. Boone.
Two children, born at Indian Head: Frances Jean
Boone, b. 1910; Margaret Boone, b. 1912,

William Carrell is living in Toronto, Ont., in the employment
of the Dominion Government, in the Department of Lands, For-
ests and Mines.

85

FRANCES M. CARRELL (Francis® Carrell, Jemima
Cory? Carrell, Eliakim® Cory, David,® John,* John,® John,}?
John?), b. March 8, 1860; m. at Toronto, Sept. 14, 1881, Charles
G. Clarke. Children:

Charles G. Clarke, b. at London, Ont., July 16, 1883;

drowned at Sault Ste, Marie, Mich., July 4, 1908.
Neville C. Clarke, b. at London, Ont., Jan. 16, 1885.
Caryl K. Clarke, b. at London, Ont., Sept. 1, 1889.
Norma Clarke, b. at London, Ont., April 17, 1892.
Dora Clarke, b. at London, Ont., Aug. 1, 1895.

86

JANE® CARRELL (Francis® Carrell, Jemima Cory? Car-
rell, Eliakim® Cory, David,® John,* John,®* John,® John'), b. at
Kingston, Ont., Dec. 21, 1862; m, at London, Ont., Sept. 20,
1890, Donald Gillanders. Children:

Donald Gillanders, b. at London, Ont., July 21, 1891.

Alexander Gillanders, b. at Wellington, Ont., Nov. 2,
1893.

Fanny M. Gillanders, b. Wellington, Ont., Dec. 3, 1897 ;
d. at Wolsely, Can., May 15, 1906.

Jean Gillanders, b. at Wellington, Ont., Nov. 8, 1901.

William C. Gillanders, b. at Wolsely, Can., July 31,
1905.



74 THE Cory FaMIiLy

87
FRANCIS OVERTON® CARRELL (Francis® Carrell,
Jemima Cory” Carrell, Eliakim® Cory, David,® John,* John,*
John,? Johnt), b. at Kingston, Ont., Nov. 14, 1865; m. at Lon-
don, Ont., May 19, 1891, Ada Wilkinson. Children:

Sarah Marion Carrell, b. Sault Ste. Marie, Mich., March
28, 1892.

William Carrell, b. Feb. 22, 1894; d. July 26, 1894.

Maurice Carrell, b. at Detour, Mich., Aug. 22, 189%4.

Howard L. Carrell, b. at Sault Ste. Marie, Feb. 26,
1896.

Frances L. Carrell, b. at Sault Ste. Marie, Dec. 3, 1903.

88

DONALD CAMPBELL®? CARRELL (Francis® Carrell,
Jemima Cory” Carrell, Eliakim® Cory, David,* John,* John,®
John,? John'), b. at Belleville, Canada, Dec. 14, 1871; m. at
London, Ont., Mar. 27, 1895, Lily Maud Santo. Children:

Paul J. Carrell, b. at London, Dec. 28, 1895.
Bert D. Carrell, b. at Sault Ste. Marie, Mich., Aug. 21,
1899.

Evelyn M. Carrell, b. at Sault Ste. Marie, April 30,
1903.

89
ISABELLA®? CORY (David,® David,” Eliakim,* David,’
John,* John,* John,? John?), b. Sept. 12, 1877 ; m. Oct. 21, 1909,
Roy L. Travers. Children:

Cory Travers, b. May 8, 1911.
"Warren Travers, b. 1912,

90
JAMES FRED® CORY (David,® David,” Eliakim,® David,®
John,* John,® John,? John?), b. Dec. 18, 1879; m. June 25, 1908,
Laura Plowman. Children:
Laura, b. 1909.
Edna, b. 1911.
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91
MADILON?!* CORY (William F.° Aaron K.® James,’
Simeon,ﬁ James,® Elnathan,* John,® John,2? John?!), b. Dec. 9,
1880; m. July 20, 1904, Robert C: Denny. Child:

Helen Denny, b. Feb. 9, 1907.

92
HELEN N.** CORY (William F.° Aaron K.® James,'
Simeon,® James,® Elnathan,* John,® John,? John?), b. Dec. 10,
1884; m. April 3, 1909, Victor R. Jervis. Children:

Ogden W. Jervis, b. April 12, 1910.
Winston H. Jervis, b. Nov. 17, 1911.

ALLIED FAMILIES

GUINON (GENNUNG) HUGUENOT DESCENT

The Revocation of the Edict of Nantes, that notable blun-
der of Louis the XIV, banished from France a considerable
number of enlightened citizens. These dispersed among the
neighboring nations, carrying with them their various indus-
tries. The greatest exodus of the Huguenots from France
was between the years of 1681 and 1698. Among those who
found safe harborage in America was Jean Guinon, born in
the Province of Saintongue, near Rochelle. As a Huguenot
he left France with others of his faith, going first to Leyden,
Holland, thence to Amsterdam, from which port he sailed for
America, Aug. 2nd, 1657, in the ship “Dreatvat,” landing at
New Amsterdam, (New York). Jean Guinon is noted in the
list of passengers, so not a child. At the time of his marriage
his residence is given as Leyden, Holland. He joined the
Huguenot settlement at Flushing, L. I., and is first mentioned
in the records of that town, Oct. 9th, 1676, as “a valuable pro-
prietor” owning three acres of land there, and several head
of cattle.

In the list of inhabitants, of Flushing, 1698, Jean Guinon
and wife, Margarita, are mentioned, with three in the family,
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and two negro slaves. He was married at the Dutch Reformed
Church in Brooklyn, N. Y., Aug. 13th, 1662, to Margarita,
(Grietie) Sneden, dau. of Jan and Grietie Jans Sneden.

Jeremiah Guinon (Gennung) son of Jean and Margarita
Sneden, was born in Flushing, 1671, married 1690, to Martha—
died before 1748. Between the years of 1722 and 24 he moved
- to Westchester, N. Y., to “Cornell Neck” or “Old Ferry Point.”
At the time of his death he was living in “North Castle,”
Westchester Co., New York. Records consulted:

Records of the Dutch Reformed Church, Brooklyn; His-
tory of the Gennung Family ; History of the Denman Family;
gatiil\?lcgs History of Elizabeth; Clayton’s History of Union

0., N. J.
SNEDEN FAMILY

Jan Sneden is recorded as being “descended from a family
long at Amsterdam,” (Holland). He sailed from that port
Dec. 23rd, 1657, in the ship “St. Jan Baptiste” bound for the
Dutch Settlement, of New Amstel, on the Delaware River. He
soon left there and went to Harlem, N. Y., as he is mentioned
in the Dutch Records of New Amsterdam as a Hollander,
1661. He is recorded as one of the first permanent settlers of
New Harlem, now Harlem, New York City.

At the division of land there, in 1661, he received Lot 18,
a strip of land running from the foot of 109th street, N. W., to
S. W. corner of Jefferson Park, and across 1st and 2nd and 3rd
Aves. to a place between 3rd and Lexington avenues with the
end, facing N. W. The north corner, 117th street, about one
third of the block east of Lexington avenue. The house stood
at 115th or 116th street. He was No. 18 of the original owners
of Harlem, N. Y. The death of Jan Sneden was the first to
be recorded in Harlem, and his wife was the second. His
widow, “Grietie” Jans Sneden is mentioned as holding land -
in Harlem, Mar. 14th, 1662. 1In her will, probated in 1728, she
is called “Margaret Gennung.” Their estate was bought for
the Daniel Tourniers Estate. At the time of her marriage to
Jean Guinon she was a member of the Dutch Reformed Church
of New York, (called “Church in the Fort”), and all her chil-
dren were baptized there and at Jamaica, L. I, she is recorded
as subscribing generously.

ROSS FAMILY

Arms—“Gules, 3 lions rampant, or.”
Crest—“An eagle displayed, or.” .
Motto.—“Spem successis alit.”

Our first American ancestor of this name was George Ross
who is recorded as a native of Scotland, “from near Ayreshire,”
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born 1635. George Ross, 1st, came to America and settled
first in New Haven,. Conn. He is recorded as one of the
“Planters” of that town. He was married there in 1658 to
Constance Little, dau. of Richard Little, also one of the New
Haven “Planters.” He lived in Albany, N. Y., for a time, but
soon moved to Elizabethtown, N. J., 1670. He was made a
Freeman the same year. (Some records say “before 1669.”) He
became an important man in the new home of his adoption
as in New Haven. He was one of the Founders of the First
Church of Elizabethtown, (the first church founded in the
“Province of New Jersey”). He was one of the two deacons
of that church and always in the records called “Deacon
George Ross.” He was a member of the first General Assem-
bly of New Jersey and was the same year, 1683, appointed
Lieutenant ot the “Chief Rangers,” (the first military company
of New Jersey).

March 27, 1676, he and his wife are recorded as owning 120
acres in Elizabeth and there are records of many additional
acres after that. “Deacon George Ross” was appointed, May
1st, 1683, “Judge of Small Causes,” (recorded as the first
judge in the “Province of New Jersey”). He died in 1702. He
was one of the first “Associates” of Elizabethtown.

George Ross, 2nd, oldest son of George Ross and Constance
Little Ross, was born in Elizabethtown, and was married there
to —— ——. He died in Elizabethtown, Oct., 1650. He is
called in the Records “George Ross, Jr.” He was a promi-
nent man and a member of the General Assembly several
terms.

A petition to the New York Council, 1699, is signed by
George Ross, Jr., and John Ross, his son; also by John Cory,
John Littell, and Daniel Sayre.

In 1694 some contributors to the support of the Rev. John
Harriman, one of the early pastors of the First Church of
Elizabeth, were “Deacon George Ross” 1£ 10 sh.; George
Ross, Jr., 10 sh.; John Ross, 10 sh, and Samuel Sayre, 6 sh.

George Ross is recorded as one of the trustees of the First
School organized in New Jersey, called the “Academy.”

Hatfield’s History of Elizabeth, Vols. 1, 2, and 3, Archives
of New Jersey ; Clayton’s History of Union Co., N. J.; History
of Essex Co., N. ]J.; Riker's History of New Jersey; Littell’s
“Passaic Valley.”

John Ross, son of George Ross, Jr., was born in Elizabeth-
town about 1700. He was one of the Incorporators of Eliza-
beth, and it is said he wrote the petition to the General Court,
Feb. 8th, 1739. The following references to him are found in
the various histories of New Jersey: :
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“Mr. Ross was named in the Borough Charter one of the
Aldermen of the Corporation, and became, in 1748, Mayor of
the Borough,” and “Mr. John Ross was one of the original
Aldermen of the Borough, so named and appointed in the
Royal Charter granted by George II, signed Feb. 8th, 1739.”

In 1748 a lottery was formed to raise money to build the
“parsonage,” “under the care and management of John Ross
Esq.” He was one of the founders of Westfield.

“Judge John Ross, of Westfield, was one of the Judges of
Essex Co. Court, and a Master in Chancery. He was a son of
George Ross, Jr., and grandson of ‘Deacon George Ross,” who
came to Elizabeth from New Haven, Conn., 1670. Deacon
Ross married in New Haven, Constance Little, 1658. His son,
George, died in Elizabeth Oct., 1750. Judge Ross was born
in Elizabeth, and spent his life in that borough. He was one of
the Charter Aldermen of the Borough. He died in Westfield,
August, 1754.” He married Sarah. Both are buried in the
Westfield churchyard. “Here lies the body of John Ross, Esq.,
who departed this life Aug. 21st, 1754. Age 56 yrs.” and “Here
lies the body of Sarah, wife of John Ross, Esq., who departed
this life Aug. 19th, 1759. Age 54.”

A copy of the “New York Weekly Post-boy,” contained the
following:

“August, 1754.

“Wednesday morning last, departed this life, after a short,
but painful illness, John Ross, Esq., one of the Judges of Es-
sex Co., and Master in Chancery. He was a gentleman of a
very affable and obliging disposition, of steady, and unshaken
principles, a strict observer of law and justice, and a truly
honest man. In his death the country have really a sensible
loss, and a worthy family an irreparable damage, which noth-
ing can so much alleviate as the lively hope and assurance
of his being translated into a state of blessed immortality.
This testimony is now given of him by a friend. Judge Ross
was son of George Ross, Jr., son of Deacon George Ross who
came here from New Haven in 1670, having married there,
1658, Constance Little. Judge Ross was one of the original
Aldermen of the Borough, so named in the Royal Charter,
granted by King George II in 1739.”

_ Jemima Ross, dau. of Judge John Ross, and Sarah, his
wife, was born in Westfield, N. J., April 16th, 1752. She mar-
ried July 12th, 1769, at Westfield, David Cory, son of John
Cory, 4th, and Martha Denman.

Hatfield’s History of Elizabeth; Littell’s “Passaic Valley”;

Clayton’s History of Union Co., N. J.; MSS. in the New Jersey
Historical Library.



THE Cory FaMILY 79

SAYRE FAMILY

Arms.—“Gules, a chevron, argent, between 3 seagulls, of
the 2nd.”

Crest.—A hand erect, proper holding a griffin’s head, or.”
Motto.—“Sae and Doe.”

The name of Sayre occurs as far back as 1316, when William
Sayre was a landholder in Hinwich, Bedfordshire. Hinwich is
a hamlet one-half mile from Poddington. The Sayre Home
there was “Sharnebrook.” Another Sayre home, 414 miles dis-
tant, was “Harold.” The old Poddington Church contains
these inscriptions:

“Here lyeth ye body of Mr. Wm. Sayre, who departed this
life, Nov. ye 16th, 1747, aged 82.”

“Here lyeth ye body of Sarah, the wife of Mr. William
Sayre, who departed this life, Dec. 27th, 1732, aged 73.” “A
Eonstant comer to ye House of God. Lived and died a good

hristian.”

1. Thomas Sayre, the American founder of the name, was
born July 20th, 1597, at Leighton Buzzard. Baptized at “All
Saint’s” Church. His parents, Francis Sayre and Elizabeth
Atkins, were married in the same church, 1591. Said Francis
Sayre was son of William Sayre and Alice Spuyre, of “Sharne-
brook.” Thomas Sayre came to America and settled first in
Lynn, Mass. In 1648 Thomas Sayre and his son Daniel were
grantees of the Indian Deed of Southampton, L. I. He was
chosen one of the three men to govern the town affairs, Oct.
6th, 1651. He built his house in Southampton, 1648, and it
was standing till 1912, and said to be the oldest English-built
house in New York state.

2. Daniel Sayre was born in Bedfordshire, England, in
1657, he is mentioned as being in the “Whaling Squadron.”
He was assessed in 1683 on three polls and 207 £, 3sh 4p. He
lived in Bridgehampton, L. I. He married, 1st, Hannah, dau.
of Christopher and Frances Foster. He died in 1708. His
will is dated Aug. 21st, 1707. In it he bequeaths to his son,
Samuel, from whom we are descended, “My tow (2) negro
slaves, Gordg (George?) and Moll. These to be sold by my
son and the money that they fetch to be equally divided
amongst my children.” At the end is added, “It is also my
desire that my negro woman, may have liberty to chose her
master, when she is sold, and that she may have all her
cloathes, and her box, and all her things, with her.”

3. Samuel removed to Elizabeth, N. J., where, in 1696-7,
he subscribed 6 shillings to the support of Rev. John Harri-
man, one of the first ministers of the First Church of Elizabeth.
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4. Daniel Sayre, son of Samuel, lived in Elizabeth, N. J.
He married Rebecca Bond, dau. of Benjamin Bond. His will
was dated “Trenton, N. J., Feb. 2nd, 1760.” In it he bequeaths
to his son Benjamin 30 acres, Benjamin to pay to his brother
John £15 “when he himself comes of age,” and Jedediah to
pay to John, “when he himself comes of age, £15.”

5. Benjamin Sayre, son of Daniel, born Feb. 3rd, 1743;
married, 1st, Rachel ——, who died July 23rd, 1767, and is
buried in the Westfield churchyard. He married, 2nd, June
19th, 1768, Sarah Littell Frazee, widow of Simeon Frazee.
She had four children by her first marriage, one of whom was
Eliza, who married Chas. Clarke, a son of Abraham Clarke,
one of the Signers of the Declaration of Independence. He
died at Milton, N. Y., August 10th, 1810. She died in Lyons,
N. Y, at the home of her dau., Mary Sayre Potter, June, 1832.
When he married his second wife he had four children by his
first wife, Rachel, and there were four children by his second
marriage, Moses, Rachel, died young; Sarah and Mary.

1. Moses, born 1769; married Phebe. He moved with
his brother-in-law, Eliakim Cory, to Ballston, N. Y., and
thence to Oneida Co., where he died, 1823. His dau. Jane,
married David Allen Warren, and one of her sons was James
Sayre Warren, a wealthy wall paper manufacturer of N. Y.
City. He died in that city; 1890. One of his daus., Sarah,
married Thomas Barbour, the noted linen merchant, of N.
Y. City and Paterson, N. J. One of Moses Sayre’s sons-was
James, who was a very prominent and wealthy man of Utica,
N. Y. Mr. Theodore Sayre, now living in Utica, is his son.
The latter built a very beautiful church in that city, a me-
morial to his father, and it is called “The Sayre Memorial
Church.” Mary, youngest dau. of Benjamin and Sarah
Sayre, born March 7th, 1778 ; married, 1st, in Ballston, N. Y.,
Nathaniel Job Potter. Lived first in Seneca Falls, N. Y., later
in Canandagua, N. Y., where he died, 1810. She married,
2nd, Rev. Francis Pomeroy, Presbyterian minister of Seneca
Falls. She died at Lyons, near Rochester, N. Y., Dec. 16th,
1866. Her son Henry Sayre Potter, born 1798, died in N.
Y., 1884, and was called, at the time of his death, one of the
wealthiest men in the State.

6. Sarah Sayre. dau. of Benjamin and Sarah Littell
Sayre, was born in Westfield, N. J., March 8th, 1774 ; married
June 19th, 1791, to Eliakim Cory.

“Westfield, N. J., 16th May, 1789.

Inventory and appraisal of the effects of Benjamin Sayre,
plundered, taken and destroyed by the British Army, on the.
26th day of June, 1777:
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£ Sh.P.

3 g00d COWS .evvvienrnnenencnnnns 21 00
1 pair of steelyards .............. 16 0
1 pewter quart pot .....ccco000ee 50
1 pair of leading lines............. 20
1 petticoat .......cevviiiinnnnnn, 150
1 meal bag ...ccovviiiiiinienninn. 36
2 caps and 1 ribbon .............. 76
Damage to the flax ............... 17 0
Total..... Ceeeieireeaeees %424 6

The above attested to by the oaths of Benjamin Sayre
and Eliza Clarke.”

Benjamin Sayre was a soldier in the Revolution, from
Essex Co., N. J.

LITTELL (LITTLE) FAMILY

Arms.—“Sable, a saltire, argent.”
Crest.—A griffin’s head, or.”

Sarah Littell was the dau. of Benjamin and Susanna
Tucker Littell. The American Founders of the Littells (Lit-
tle) were George and Benjamin, merchants and publishers,
of London, England, who emigrated to this country in 1630,
settling first in Newbury, Mass. George remained there and
the Massachusetts and New Hampshire Littles are descended
from him.

1. Benjamin moved to New Jersey.

2. John Littell, son of Benjamin 1lst, was recorded as
one of the “Associates” of Elizabeth, N. J. He married Dor-
othy —.

§. Samuel Littell, son of John and Dorothy Littell, mar-
ried Lydia, dau. of Major Joseph Bonnell, first Mayor of
Elizabeth, and first Supreme Judge of New Jersey, and Martha
Frazee Bonnell.

4. Benjamin Littell, son of Samuel and Lydia, born in
Westfield, 1743 ; married Susanna Tucker, dau. of Moses and
Sarah Ludlow Tucker.

5. Sarah Littell, dau. of Benjamin and Susanna Littell,
married, 1st, Simeon Frazee, and 2nd, June 19th, 1768, Ben-
jamin Sayre. The Littell family lived at “Willow Grove,”
in Westfield.

TUCKER FAMILY

1. John Tucker came to Long Island from Massachu-
setts about 1650. He had sons, one of whom was
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2. Charles Tucker, who came to Elizabeth and was one
of the “Associates” of that town. He was a large land owner
there and his name is mentioned many times in the ancient
records of that town in various capacities. In 1675 he owned
140 acres in Elizabeth and in 1676 an additional 180 acres.

3. Moses Tucker, son of Charles Tucker, was recorded as
one of the Founders of Elizabeth and Westfield. He married
Sarah Ludlow, dau. of Cornelius and Rebecca Ross Ludlow
of Westfield.

4. Susan Tucker, dau. of Moses and Sarah Tucker, born
in Westfield; married Benjamin Littell. She was born July
17th, 1739; died 1773. :

“Moses Tucker married Sarah Ludlow, dau. of Cornelius
of Westfield. Children: Gideon, John, Moses, Cornelius,
Henry, Susan, Phebe and Mary. Susan married Benjamin
Littell.”

Moses Tucker was accidentally drowned. in the vicinity
of Elizabeth, 1797.

LUDLOW (SOMETIMES LUDLUM) FAMILY

Early in the 17th century came to America from Matlock,
Derbyshire, England, three brothers Ludlum. They were
William, Anthony and Obadiah.

1. Obadiah, settled in Hempstead, L. I., where he mar-
ried Sarah ——, and they moved to Westﬁeld N. J., but what
year is not known.

. l2 Obadiah Ludlum, 2nd, married Phebe ——, in West-
eld

3. Jeremiah Ludlow, or Ludlum, lived in Westfield.

4. Cornelius Ludlow lived on “Long Hill” in Westfield.
He married, 1st, Catherine Cooper and had one son. He mar-
ried, 2nd, Martha Lyon, of Westfield, ahd had six sons and
daughters.

Sarah, one of the daus., married Moses Tucker.

Cornelius Ludlow was Colonel of Militia (Morris Co.),
in the Revolution.

See Revolutlonary Records for N. J.; Gordon’s Hlstory of
N. J.; Clayton’s History of Union Co., N. J.; Riker's History
of Union Co., N. J.; New Jersey Archives.

THE FOSTER FAMILY

Arms —“Argent on a bend wavy, sable, 3 buck’s heads
cabossed, or.’

The Foster family is recorded as one of the oldest in
England, descended from Forestier, who was Forester or
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Keeper of the Forest or Hunting Fields, for William the Con-
queror. They were the ancestors of the Counts of Flanders
and can thus claim Royal Descent from Alfred the Great and
Charlemagne. The King’s Forestier was granted many
Lordships in England, but the principle seat of the family
was for several hundred years Bamborough Castle, in North-

.umberland. From here later generations scattered and set-

tled in Wiltshire, Somersetshire, Bedfordshire and Berkshire.
“Aldermaston,” in Berkshire, was one of the principle seats,
and here lived, in 1570, Sir Wm. Foster of ‘‘Aldermaston,”
son of Sir Humphrey Foster, Kt. The Visitation of Somerset
derives the descent of Christopher Foster from William Fos-
ter of Reading, Berkshire, a younger brother of Sir Wm. Fos-
ter, of “Aldermaston,” son of John Foster, of Reading, Berk-
shire, and Margaret, dau. of Nicholas Servington, of Lang-

ford (Wilts). )

Christopher Foster, son of John and Margaret Foster,
was born in Reading (Berks), 1603. He came to America,
1635, with his wife, Frances (born in England, 1607), on the
ship “Abigail,” landing at Boston June 15th. They lived first
at Lynn, Mass., where they were granted 60 acres. In 1651
they moved to Southampton, L. I. He was made a Freeman
of Boston April 27th, 1637.

Hannah Foster, dau. of Christopher and Frances Foster,
married Daniel Sayre, son of Thomas, first of the name in
this country, at Southampton, L. I.

Burk’s Peerage gives the following regarding the “Fors-
ters or Fosters, of “Aldermaston’:

“The family of Forster, or Foster, is of great antiquity in
England. From Thomas Foster, a younger son of Anthony
Foster, (of “Bamborough” in Northumberland,) and Thomas-
ine, dau. of Sir Edward Bray, descended the branch of this
family, long seated at “Aldermaston,” (Berks).

1. Anthony Foster and Thomasine Bray, of “Brambor-
ough Castle,” Northmd.
2. Thomas Foster.

Thomas Foster married dau. and heiress of Harpden,
of “Harpden” of Oxon. '

4. Humphrey of “Harpden,” married Alice, dau. of
Thomas Honor, of Oxon.

5. Sir Humphrey Foster, Kt.,, of “Harpden,” married

- Alice, dau. of Sir Stephen Popham, Knt., died 1500.

6. Sir George Foster, K.B,, of “Aldermaston,” Berkshire,
married Elizabeth, dau. and heiress of John de Lamere, of
“Aldermaston,” (eldest son of Sir Thomas de Lamere, Knt.)



84 THE Cory FamiLy

Sir Geo. Foster was Sheriff of Berkshire 1516, died 1533. She
died 1526.

7. Sir Humphrey Foster, Knt., of “Aldermaston,” Sher-
iff of Berks, 1532 and ’46, married Elizabeth, dau. of William,
“Lord Sandys, of the Vine.” Sir Humphrey died 1555.

8. Sir William Foster, of “Aldermaston,” Sheriff of
Berks, 1567.

8. William of Reading, Berks, younger brother of Sir
William of “Aldermaston.”

9. John Foster, of Reading, and Margaret Servington.

10. Christopher Foster, son of John and Margaret Fos-
ter; born 1603; married Frances, in England, and came to
America in 1635.

11. Hannah Foster, dau. of Christopher and Frances Fos-
ter, married at Southampton, L. I, to Daniel Sayre, son of
Thomas, 1st.

BOND FAMILY

Arms—*“Argent, on a chevron, sable, three bezants, of the
first.”
Motto—*“Non sufficit orbis.”

The Bonds were Puritans who came to America from Kent
Co., England, 1639. Robert Bond, the first of the name in this
country, lived for a short time in Lynn, Mass. He moved to
Southampton, L. 1., 1643, and lived for a short time in East-
hampton, L. 1., thence to Elizabeth, N. J. He is recorded as
the first Justice of the Court of Easthampton. He was an
educated man and came to New Jersey highly recommended
by Gov. Winthrop of Massachusetts. He at once took a very
prominent place in the public affairs of Elizabeth, “his influ-
ence being second only to John Ogden’s.” He was an intimate
of the latter. John Ogden married Jane, a sister of Robert
Bond—and Robert Bond married Hannah Ogden, a sister of
John Ogden. Robert Bond came to Elizabeth, 1665, and was
one of the “Associates.” He was a member of the First Gen-
eral Assembly of New Jersey, May 26th, 1668, and several
terms subsequently. Jan. 2nd, 1667, Gov. Carteret appointed
him his Council, and March 13th, 1675, Justice of the Peace.
He married, first, in Elizabeth, Hannah Ogden. After her
death he married in Newark, N. J., Mrs. Mary Roberts, 1675.
He died in Newark, 1677. All his children were by his first
wife. He was 81 years old.

1. Robert Bond and Hannah Ogden.
2. Joseph Bond, son of Robert, 1st, and Hannah, settled

in Elizabeth and died there, 1709, leaving two sons, Robert,
2nd, and Benjamin.
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3. Benjamin Bond, son of Joseph, settled on a farm be-
tween Newark and Elizabeth which was ocupied by his des-
cendants till 1869. He died in Elizabeth, 1760, (80 yrs. old).
His wife’s name was Susanna—*“She was a kind, useful wo-
man, and took an interest in teaching the neighboring chil-
dren. There were few schools, and the small children were
unable to attend on account of the distance.” These brothers
were men of education, for Robert, 1st, was a member of the
Royal Governor’s Council, and Benjamin was supposedly a
Lawyer, for he had full power to defend the titles held by the
purchasers from the Indians, which they succeeded in main-
taining. “Benjamin Bond was a pious man. He had family
worship daily and was a strict observer of the Sabbath.”

4. Rebecca Bond, dau. of Benjamin and Susanna Bond,
born in Elizabeth, married in 1740 to Daniel Sayre, son of
Samuel, (they were the parents of Benjamin Sayre, Grandma
Cory’s father).

From MS. notes on the “Bond Family of New Jersey,” by
Jacob Price, found at the rooms of the New Jersey Historical
Society, at Newark, N. J., and Hatfield’s History of Elizabeth.

Arms of Ogden.—“Sable, on a fesse, argent, 3 oak-leaves,
vert, between 6 acorns or.”

Motto.—“Tan que Je puis.”

Hannah Ogden was the dau. of Richard Ogden and Eliza-
beth Huntington, dau. of Samuel Huntington and Margaret
Crane, and was born in England.

HISTORY OF THE OGDEN FAMILY

Robert Bond, 1st, was the son of Robert Bond, of Bury St.
Edmonds, England ‘and his birth is recorded there Jan. 30th,
1572. He owned 360 acres in Elizabeth.

THE BONNELL FAMILY

Arms.—Or, a lion rampant, between 8 cross cross-lets,
azure.

Crest.—A lion rampant, or, holding between the forepaws
a cross cross-let, azure.

The first one of the name in this country was

1. William Bonnell. He was one of the “Planters” of
New Haven, 1649. He married there, Ann, dau. of Benjamin
and Ann Wilmot. The latter was also the first of his name
here, and was one of the “Planters” of New Haven. Latter
died in New Haven, Oct. 7th, 1669.

2. Nathaniel Bonnell, son of William and Ann Bonnell
came from New Haven, where he was born. Married in New
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Haven, Jan. 3rd, 1666, to Susanna Whitehead, dau. of Isaac.
Soon after their marriage they came to Elizabeth. He was one
of the “Associates,” and was very prominent there. He died
before 1711. She died in Elizabeth, Feb. 12th, 1735.

3. Major Joseph Bonnell, son of Nathaniel and Susanna
Bonnell, was born in Elizabeth, 1685, died winter of 1747-48.
(Mar. 14th, ’48). He married Martha Frazee, dau. of Joseph.
She was born, 1678, and died Aug. 3rd, 1759. Joseph Bonnell
was the first Mayor of Elizabeth and a representative many
terms to the General Assembly of New Jersey. 1720 he was
Captain of the Train Band, and later Major, and in all the
records he is called “Major.” In 1716 and 21 he was chosen to
the Legislature. In 1732 he was one of the seven selectmen.
In 1735 he was appointed Judge of the Supreme Court of
New Jersey. In 1738 he presented the “Petition to the Gover-
nor to procure from the King (Geo. Il.), a Charter as Free
Town or Borough, (Granted in Feb., 1739). “It is likely that
Judge Bonnell wrote and presented the petition himself, and
his name heads the list.”

4. Lydia Bonnell, dau. of Judge Joseph Bonnell and Mar-
tha Frazee, married Samuel Littell. Their dau., Sarah Littell,
m. Benjamin Sayre; latter’s dau. Sarah Sayre, m. Eliakim
Cory.

History of Bonnell Family and Sayre Family and the New
Jersey Histories.

WILMOT FAMILY

1. Benjamin Wilmot and Ann, his wife, settled early in
New Haven. They “tooke oathe of fidelitie” May 2nd, 1648.
He died Aug. 18th, 1669. She died Oct. 7th, 1668. Their chil-
dren were Ann, Benjamin and William.

2. Ann Wilmot, dau. of Benjamin and Ann Wilmot, mar-
ried Wm. Bonnell.

History of the Bonnell fémily, History of the Sayre family,
Histories of New Haven.

THE DENMAN FAMILY

Arms.—Argent, on a chevron between three lion’s heads
erased, gules; 3 ermine spots, or.”

Crest.—A raven, rising, sable.

Motto.—“Prudentia et Constantia.”

From Martha Denman Cory we have one Huguenot, and

two interesting Dutch descents. She was the dau. of John
Denman, 2nd, son of John, the pregenitor of that family in
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America. He was born in England, 1621, at Gravesend, near
London, which port he left for America, Sept. 3rd, 1635, with
his widowed mother, Mrs. Judith Stoughton Denman. In this
country they settled first in Dorchester, Mass., where she
had two brothers living, Israel and Thomas Stoughton. Judith
Stoughton Denman, was the dau. of Rev. Thomas Stoughton,
Rector of Coggershell, England, and Elizabeth, his wife. Rev.
Mr. Stoughton had three sons, Thomas, Israel and John. The
latter was Pastor of St. Mary’s Church, Alderbury, London.
He was persecuted by Archbishop Laud, but in three days was
reinstated. He never came to America. Israel and Thomas
were both first settlers of Dorchester, Mass. Israel returned
to England and was made Lt. Colonel in Cromwell’s Army.
Judith Stoughton Denman died in Dorchester, Mass., 1639.

John Denman, 1st, came to Long Island, 1667, and bought
land in Southampton and also had land granted him by Gov.
Dongan, 1668.

John Denman, 2nd, came from Southampton, L. I. It is
recorded of him: “John Denman treated with three Indian
chiefs for New Town, L. I.” dated Oct. 3rd, 1662. He died
" there 1713. He married Mary Gennung (Guinon), dau. of
Jeremiah, son of Jean Guinon, a French Huguenot living in
Flushing, L. I. After the death of John Denman, 1713, his
family sold all their property in Long Island and moved to
New Jersey. For one of their plots of land they received
£350. Their dau. Martha married John Cory in 1738. She
was born 1706. They settled in Elizabethtown and the family
gave £350 toward the erection of St. John’s Episcopal Church
there. Their home was in Westfield, that part now Cranford.
The homestead still stands to-day and in the possession of
a Denman, remarkable as one of the few places showing a
clear title for over 250 years, a mortgage never having been
placed upon it. All the children and grandchildren were bap-
tized in St. John’s Episcopal Church, in Elizabeth. They were
all members of that Church until the Revolution when it was
closed and they then attended the Presbyterian Church. There
were two slaves in the family, Ann and Jude, the former 45
years in their service, and the latter, 60 years. Both are buried
in the burial plot, in Elizabeth, with the members of the Den-
man family.

The Denmans are recorded as a family of wealth and cul-
ture for that time and possessed of many luxuries. John Den-
man’s “Bokes and riding chair,” are mentioned in the inven-
tory of his effects. They always kept a pew in the Presby-
terian Church and entertained all Ministers who came to
fp%reacll: ;g the “Olde Log Schoole Hous,” where services were

rst held.
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WHITEHEAD

1. John was the first of the name in this country. He was
one of the Founders, of the New Haven Colony and was a
“Planter” there, as early as 1643. He “tooke oathe of fidelitie”
there, May 7th, 1648.

2. Isaac, son of John, born in New Haven, came to Eliza-
beth, with his wife and seven children. He was the first town
clerk of Elizabeth, and served till his death. He was appointed
Captain of the Military Co. (Train Band), 1678 and ’80. He
was appointed Judge of small causes March 28th, 1683. Died
Feb., 1691. He married in New Haven.

3. Susanna, dau. of Isaac and Susanna Whitehead, born
in New Haven, Aug. 5th, 1652, married in New Haven Na-
thaniel Bonnell. She died in Elizabeth, Feb. 12th, 1735.

Notes on the Whitehead Family by Mrs. M. L. Holman,
New Haven Histories.

FRAZEE FAMILY

1. Joseph Frazee was one of the first settlers of Elizabeth,
one of the 65 “Associates,” “for managing, settling, surveying
and disposing of the lands of Elizabeth, Town Grants, pur-
chased of the Indians, a part of which was surveyed, 1736 and
37, in 100 acre lots and distributed among the Freeholders of
Elizabeth.” He owned two of these lots, 64 and 65, lying
in the valley of Falls Mills. He died Feb., 1715. He married
Mary Osborne, dau. of Stephen of Elizabeth.

2. Martha, dau. of Joseph and Mary Osborne Frazee, born
1678, died Aug. 3rd, 1759, married Major Joseph Bonnell.

OSBORNE FAMILY

1. Thomas Osborne settled first in Hingham, Mass., 1635.
He was in the Pequot War, 1637. One of the Founders of the
New Haven Colony, 1639, and one of the “Planters.” He was
also one of the Founders of Easthampton, L. 1., 1649.

2. Stephen Osborne, born in L. I., married Sarah Stan-
borough of Southampton, dau. of Josiah and Alice Wheeler
Stanborough. Josiah, born 1643, and died 1661.

3. Mary Osborne, married Joseph Frazee.

STANBOROUGH FAMILY

1. Josiah Stanborough, lived first in Lynn, Mass., he
moved to Southampton, L. I., 1643, and died there, 1659.

2. Joseph, Jr., born in Southampton, L. I., went to New
Haven, 1657, and married there, Alice, widow of Thomas
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Wheeler of New Haven. Later he returned to Southampton
where they continued to live.

3. Sarah Stanborough, their dau., born in Southampton;
married there to Stephen Osborne.

OUR ANCESTORS, NEW HAVEN “PLANTERS”

1. George Ross. 2. Richard Little. 3. George Day. 4.
Benjamin Wilmot. 5. Thomas Osborne. 6. Isaac White-
head. 7. Josiah Stanborough.

OUR ANCESTORS, FOUNDERS OF SOUTHAMP-
TON, L. L

1. Thomas Sayre; 2, Christopher Foster; 3, John Cory;
4, Josiah Stanborough.

OUR ANCESTORS, FOUNDERS OF EAST HAMP-
TON, L. 1.

Robert Bond and Thomas Osborne. They were “Gran-
tees,” of the Indian Deed.

Thomas Sayre was one of the “Grantees” of the Indian
Deed, of Southampton. All the Founders of Southampton,
are said to have come from Lynn, Mass, Howell, in his his-
tory of that town, says they were all Englishmen, and all were
entitled to bear arms. The Indian Deed of Southampton was
executed Dec., 1640. Southampton was joined to the Con-
necticut Colony, 1644. Easthampton, 165/ and Huntington,
1660. Southold was joined to the New Haven Colony, 1648.

ANCESTORS, FOUNDERS OF ELIZABETH, N. J.

1. John Cory; 2, Daniel Sayre; 3, Joseph Frazee; 4, Na-
thaniel Bonnell; 5, Robert Bond; 6, Moses Tucker; 7, John
Littell ; 8, Isaac Whitehead, (and possibly others) ; 9, George
Ross; 10, Charles Tucker.

Elizabethtown was the chief town in the Province of New
Jersey. The First Church of Elizabeth was the oldest Con-
gregational House of Worship in New Jersey. The Supreme
Court and the General Assembly met there first.

The settlement of Westfield, (“Western field” of Eliza-
beth), dates back to 1699, but remained a part of the borough
of Elizabeth till 1794, when it was set og, by an act of the
Legislature.

OUR ANCESTORS, WESTFIELD FOUNDERS.

1, John Cogy; 2, Benjamin Sayre; 3, Jeremiah Ludlow; 4, -
John Littell; 5, John Ross; 6, Moses Tucker (and possibly
others).



90 Tre Cory FaMILy

SCOTCH HISTORY OF THE FAMILY OF CORRIE

The first one of the name to be recorded is found in the
seal of one Peter de Corrie, with the Corrie Crest, a griffin’s
head attached to a Charter of Melrose, A. D., 1170. This is
undoubtedly the seal of the Father of the Peter de Corrie who
fought at the Battle of Larges (38 miles from Glasgow), on
the 2nd and 3rd of Oct., 1263. Peter challenged Haco, King
of Norway, to single combat and was slain by Nicholson, one
of the Chiefs of the Norwegian Army.

In 1194 and 1214 we find Hugh de Corrie’s signature as
witness to two deeds by William de Brus and his name is
first in the list of the Annandale witnesses to a charter of Rob-
ert de Brus, A. D. 1218. He is recorded as present at the
Coronation of “William the Lion” at Edinborough, and his
name is mentioned several times as being present at the Court
of this King, 1165-1214. In 1243 Robert de Corrie is witness to
a charter and his death is recorded in 1245. In 1271 Nicholas
de Corrie was Steward of Annandale. Lands in Scotland
when held by a subject by the tenure called “regality,” or with
ll;oyal privileges, fell to the crown by forfeiture, or failure of

eirs.

The magistrate appointed by the Crown to hold the office
of Sheriff received the name of Steward, probably on account
of the large revenues which it became their duty to collect, and
to pay to the Exchequer.

In'the inventory of a Charter granted to the Gordons of
Kenmure, the first, and thus the most important witness was
“Sir Donald, son of Corrie.” (Sir Robert Douglas puts the
date of this Charter as 1276.) Sir Wm. Fraser, C.B., in his
“Book of Caerlaverock,” Vol. I1, gives a copy of a Charter, circa
1290, to which Nicholas de Corrie is a witness. In the “Pub-
lic Record” Office in London, among the historical documents
1286-1306, is found a “Writ by the Gaurdians of Scotland or-
dering the Chamberlain, Sir Alexander Baliol, to pay 10 Sir
Walter de Corry, Keeper of the Castles of Dumfries, Wigton
and Kirkcudbright, his expenses to the amount of 40 marks
sterling.” (Bain’s “Calendar of Documents.”)

Sir Walter de Corrie granted a receipt on the following
day at Linlithgow, to the amount of £10 sterling in part pay-
ment.

April 27, 1296, Sir Walter de Corry holds certain lands in
Kirk Andrews and part of Levyntone, “which last was burnt
and lies waste,” and on Sep. 13, 1274, he “does homage to the
King at Windsor, (Edward I) for the portions of lands held
in capite by him as cousin and one of the heirs of Helenisa de
Levyntone, wife of Eustace de Baliol, deceased.” In Oct,,
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1279, Walter de Corry is relieved of “Common Summons” in
Cumberland because he is with the King of Scots.

“Nov. 3rd, 1292: In a Court at Carlile, Walter, son of Sir
Walter de Corrie and others, sue Robert de Brus, Sr., and
Christiana his wife, for a 6th part of the half of the Manor of
Glasonby which belonged to Helenysa de Aykton, neice of the
Plaintiff.” Bain tells us, in his “Collection of Documents,”
relating to Scotland, A. D., 1108-1272, Vol. I, that “the Cor-
ries, in common with most of the other land-owning families
of Dumfrieshire, would seem to have been located in Cumber-
land, occupying certain lands therefor which the Princes of
Scotland were wont to do homage and service to the Kings of
England, as lords paramount of this Scottish principality.”

In the year 1296 all Scotch noblemen (except William de
Wallace), took oath of fidelity, for themselves, and their heirs,
to King Edward I, at Roxburgh and Berwick and other Scot-
tish towns.

The documents which recorded them, are preserved with
the names, and seals attached, and are called the “Ragman
Roll.”

On this “Ragman Roll” are found the names of Sir Walter
de Corrie, and that of his son Nicholas de Corrie.

With the exception of the Bruces, the Dumfrieshire
Lairds seem generally to have kept the oath. Sir William
de Carlile, brother-in-law to Robert Bruce, did not join the
Scots till 1317 and undoubtedly the English yoke would have
been earlier shaken off, if there had not been such division,
among the leading men in Scotland. '

“June 19, 1296, Sir Walter de Corry, Knight, and Nicholas
de Corry, his son, of the Shire of Dumfries, do homage to
King Edward, at Stirling.”

“In 1302, Sir Walter de Corry pays 33£ 6s. 8p. for the re-
lief of his lands in Annandale.” (Bain’s Documents.)

“Oct. 20, 1303, Inquisition at Carlile, finds that Sir Wal-
ter de Corry, deceased, held lands in Levyntone of the King of
England, ‘in capite.”” Walter de Corry, son of said Sir Wal-
ter, is next heir and is 22 years old. In 1306 Gilbert de Corrie
is recorded as Keeper of Lochdoon Castle, (hereditary keep-
er), and shortly after this, the family added greatly to their
possessions in Dumfrieshire, by the marriage of Robert de Cor-
rie, with Susanna Carlile, dau. of Sir William Carlile and
Margaret Bruce, sister of the King (Robert Bruce).

A Charter of lands in Annandale from Edward Baliol (call-
ing himself “King”) to Henry Percy, (“Hotspur”), is signed
by Gilbert de Corry, and Adam de Corry, Keeper of the Cas-
tle of Lochmaben, and Walter de Corry and others.

All historians-of Scotland mention four families as being
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pre-eminent at this period, viz.: the Bruces, the Baliols, the
Carliles and the Corries.

The Carliles claimed direct descent from Malcolm II of
Scotland. Sir William Carlile married Margaret, sister of
Robert Bruce, and their second son “Thomas of Torthowald,”
was killed at the Battle of Durham, 1346, fighting for King
David II. He left an only child, Susanna, who married Sir
Robert de Corry.

A Charter of Robert Bruce, to his brother-in-law, Sir Wil-
liam de Carlile,.calls said Thomas de Carlile “the King’s sis-
ter’s son,” and another Charter, dated at Melrose, 1363, from
King David II, in favor of Susanna de Carlyle and her hus-
band, Robert de Corrie, called the deceased Thomas Carlyle,
“the King’s blood relation,” and grants to his dau. and her
husband, Robert de Corrie, the lands along the south coast
of Dumfrieshire which had belonged to her grandfather, Sir
William Carlile.

Sir William Fisher, in his “Annandale Family Book,” men-
tions a Charter to Adam de Corrie, March 29, 1329, and to
“John, Laird of Corrie,” 1327. Latter as having lands in the
barony of Butill, Casclegowry, Chapeltown, and Cagtown.

In an old manuscript now at “Thirlestane,” Cheltenham,
England, is found this reference to the Corries: “The family
of Corry was formerly remarkable in Scotland for their vallour
by ye frequint warrs whych somestymes hapened betwene
England and Scotland.”

An old paper, now out of print, called “Dryfesdale Olde
Church-yard,” contains the legendary and popular traditional
history of Sir John de Corry of Corrie, and of his prodigious
feats of strength and high valor, under command of Sir Wil-
liam Wallace, “who knighted him upon the tented field,” and,
in a list of Scotch prisoners in the Castles of Rochester, Leeds
and Tunbridge, John Corrie, Knight, is named. He was taken
prisoner in the Battle of the Castle of Dunbar, and April 7th,
1299, was exchanged with William of Glay.

The same records make mention of Thomas Carlile, who
was killed at the Battle of Durham, 1346.

“Thomas de Torthowald was one of a gallant band of
Scotch Knights who seeing King David II surrounded by a
phalanx of the English enemy, successfully volunteered his
rescue, from such alarming peril.” ’

The Charter dated Oct. 18, 1362, granted by King David
I1, to Thomas Carlile’s dau. Susanna and “to her Laird of Cor-
rie,” husband, makes mention that “Sir Thomas de Carlile

had died in our presence, defending our person, at the Battle
of Durham.”
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At this time in Scotland were Sir Walter, Sir Nicholas, Sir
Gilbert and Sir Adam de Corry, besides John, Laird of Corrie,
and John de Corrie, his son.

Gilbert de Corry was at this time Keeper of Lochdoon
Castle, and besides the barony of Corrie, comprising the mod-
ern parish of Hutton and Corrie, they were owners also of
Keldwood, in the modern Cumberland parish, of Kirk An-
drews upon Esk, Comlongan and Ruthwell, the barony of
Newbie, baronies of Stapleton and Robgill and part of the
parish of St. Patrick, now divided into Kirkpatrick, Fleming
and Gretna, which includes the ruins of ancient Redkirk and
the celebrated Lochmaben Stone, where the ancient Treaties
were signed with the English, but in 1484, George Corry took
sides with the insurgents against the King and he was out-
lawed and his property confiscated. His brothers, Thomas
and William Corry, retained large portions of the family lands
and these lands remained in the possession of their descend-
ants, till the beginning of the 16th century. In 1529 Thomas
Corry of Keldwood and Newbie, was appointed King’s Treas-
urer, and married a dau. of Lord Herries.

Thus we find from the records that three of the Chief forti-
fied castles of Scotland were in the keeping of three Corries
from the year 1291-1333. Walter de Corrie, Constable of the
Castle of Dumfries, Gilbert de Corrie, Keeper of the Castle
céf Llochdoon, and Adam de Corrie, Keeper of Lochmaben

astle.

“Lochdoon” is described as “a beautiful piece of water on
the borders of the Stewartry of Kirkcudbright. It is nine miles
long and has a rocky coast. The ruins of the old castle are
still to be seen upon an island in the loch.”

“The great Royal Castle of Lochmaben was built by the
Bruces, and is said to have had walls 12 feet thick. The King
of Scotland retained his castle in his own hands, and the sov-
ereigns frequently made it their temporary residence. The
ruins of this castle still remain; south of the town of Lochma-
ben lies the castle loch, a large and beautiful sheet of water
114 miles long and 1 mile wide. The castle is surrounded by
three deep ditches each of which was filled with water from
the loch that met on either side. The inner ditch went through
the castle within which there was a basin for holding and
sheltering the boats. Before the union of the crowns a garri-
son of 200 men was constantly kept there. The Constable,
or Hereditary Keeper of the Castle, had a salary of 300£.
(The scale of values was 25 times higher than at present,
which makes the salary £7,500 or $37,500, together with the
fishing of the lochs and for the maintenance of the garrison,
what was called the “Laird-a-mart” cow, which was one of



94 Tre Cory FamiLy

the best fat cows out of every parish in Annandale.” Near
the loch and the protecting castle grew up the little town of
Lochmaben. In 1333 Adam de Corrie was Hereditary Keeper,
or Constable of this Castle. An old rhyme has this:

“Lochmaben stands most beautiful
Near unto Annanside
In olde tyme Kings and Princes there
For safety did abide.”

The historical “Lochmaben stone” is here, where were
signed the old Treaties with the English. This stone measures
118 cubic feet and weight upwards of 20 tons. It lies in the
parish of Gretna, near the remains of a Druidical Temple.

The old Castle of Comlongan, (one of the Scotch homes of
the Corries) is in the parish of Ruthwell, and is still standing.
It was built 60 feet square by 90 feet high, the walls being of
sufficient thickness to admit of small apartments within them.
In the parish of Hutton and Corrie are still to be seen ruins of
the ancient “Tower of Lun” (Lunnelly), another one-time resi-
dence of the family of Corrie. According to tradition it was
burned by the family of “Bells of Blackwood House” who car-
ried off a daughter of the Corries. Its site is now a part of
the farm of “Corrie Mains.” The ruins show it to have been
a tower of considerable height, the south gable is all that
remains. It stood 30 feet high on the bank of the water of
Milk, about six miles east of the junction of the Milk and Cor-
rie rivers, at the farm of Balstock. “Surrounded on three
sides by the river, its situation is very beautiful. There are
still some remains of the Deer Park which almost surrounds
the farms of Penlaw and Park Cleughfoot.”

“Keldwood, is still another Corrie home. It lies three miles
from Dumfries. The present farmhouse stands on a low hill,
looking east, on the wide extent of Lochar-Moss, and the
lands stretched towards Comlongan, and that to Newbie.”

AUTHORITIES FOR THE SCOTCH HISTORY OF
THE CORRY FAMILY

%ohnstone’s “Historical Families of Dumfrieshire.”
ain’s “Collections” and “Calendar of Documents.”
McDowell’s “History of Dumfries.”
Tyler’s “History of Scotland.”
“Records of the Corrie Family,” by J. E. Corrie of Hamp-
shire, England.
“Dumfries and Galloway,” by Sir Herbert Maxwell.
Forsythe’s “Beauties of Scotland.”
Burke’s “Peerage.”
Crawford’s “Peerage.”
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Douglas’ “Peerage.”
Dugdale’s “Baronage.”
GOI“Genealogical Table of the Houses of Gordon, Corrie and
die.” :
“Scenes of Scottish Story,” by W. Ballingall.
“Scotland, Historic and Romantic,” by Maria Horner.
Stoddart’s “Scottish Arms.”
Nesbitt’s “Pedigrees.”
“Abridgement, or Summarie of Scotch Chronicles,” by John
Moniepennie.
Anderson’s “Index.”
Sir William Fisher’s “Annandale Family Book.”
Chambers’ “Caledonia.”
Black’s “Guide to Scotland.”
“Dumfries Registers.”
“Annandale and Lochmaben Registers.”

Royal Descent of the Descendants of Robert de Corry and
Susanna Carlile.

Alfred the Great (died 901 A. D.), and Elswitha.
Edward (died 925 A. D.), and Elfleda.
Edmund (died 946), and Elgiva.
Edgar (died 975), and Elfrida.
Ethelred II. (died 1016), and Elgiva.
Edmund, “Iron-sides,” and Sigurd.
. Margaret (“St.”), and Malcolm III., King of Scotland
(died 1093).

8. David I. (“St.,” died 1153), and Maud, great grand-
daughter of William the Conqueror.

9. Henry, prince of Scotland, and Adama, granddaughter
of Henry I. of France.

10. William, King of Scotland, died 1214.

11. Robert Bruce and Isabell.

12. Robert Bruce, 2nd, and Isabel, dau. of the Earl of
Chester.

13. Robert Bruce, 3rd (died 1295), and Isabel, dau. of
the Earl of Clare.

14. Robert Bruce, 4th (died 1303), and Margaret,
Countess of Carrick; two children.

15. Robert, 1st, King of Scotland, and Margaret, who
married Sir William Carlile. ‘

16. Thomas Carlile, killed at the Battle of Durham, 1346.

17. Susanna Carlile, married Robert de Corry.

From the frequent recurrence of the name of Robert
Corry, or Cory, in the Norfolk, England, line, I am inclined
to believe that that branch sprang from Robert de Corry and

NonA LN
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Susanna Carlile, and according to dates, the Robert Cory,
who settled at “Bramerton Hall,” Norwich, in 1399, might
have been a grandson.

Books consulted for the records of the Corys of Norfolk, Eng.

Blomefield’s “History of Norfolk,” XI vols.

Chamber’s “History of Norfolk,” II vols.

-“Bygone Norfolk,” by Walter Rye.

“Norfolk Families,” by Walter Rye.

“Freemen of Norwich,” by Walter Rye.

Brayley’s “Norfolk.”

“Norfolk,” by G. A. Cooke.

R. H. Mason’s “Norfolk.”

“Norris’ Pedigrees,” for the families of Cory, Bucking-
ham, and Drake.

Harlean MSS. and Norfolk “Visitations.”

“Norwich Records.”

1. Cory of Bramerton, Norfolk, 1250 A. D.

2. John, of “Bramerton Hall,” Norwich, England.

3. Robert, of “Bramerton Hall,” Norwich, England.

4. William, of “Bramerton Hall,” Norwich, England.

5. Francis, of “Bramerton Hall”; married Grace Brown.

6. Thomas, of “Bramerton Hall”; married Barbara
Farrar.

7. Robert, of “Bramerton Hall.”
l6l§' John, of “Bramerton Hall”; knighted by James I, in

9. Thomas, of “Bramerton Hall”; knighted by Charles I,
in 1637; Judge of the Court of Common Pleas.

10. John, came to America before 1640.

Norfolk Descent of the Cory Family, compiled by Mr.
William M. Robinson, of Grand Rapids, Mich.

Following are a few references to these men I found in
the Histories of Norfolk and in the Harlean MSS. and “Visi-
tations” of Norfolk:

Bramerton is situated four miles southeast from Norwich.
The name was said to signify “Brad-mer-Town” (Broad-mer
Town). to which Broad Mere belongs a swan mark to this
day, and at the time of the Conquest the “mere” was four
furlongs long and two and one-half broad. Nearby is the
old Church of St. Peter’s, built before the Conquest. And in
this Church may be seen many tombs and brasses to the
Corys, accompanied by the Cory Arms and Crest, “A demi-
griffin, or, issuant from a ducal coronet, proper.”

One reads, “Here lieth Thomas Corie, Esq., only son of

Francis Corie and Anne, dau. of Sir John Corbet of Sprows-
ton, died 1682.” '
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.le,lere is also one to “Francis Corie, Esq., and Ann, his
wife.’

A brass by the altar rails reads, “Here lieth the body of
Robert Cory, who after long and tedious sickness of above
four years continuance, which he endured with patience, died
the 7th of August, A. D. 1629.” (This is probably the father
of Sir John Cory, who was knighted by James I, in 1612.)

Francis Blomefield, in his “History of Norfolk,” gives this
description of “Bramerton Hall”:

“Bramerton Hall is pleasantly situated against the east
side of Bramerton Heath. It was built by the Cories, who
have been owners of estates here since 1403 (but in an old
book called ‘Perlustration,’ it is claimed ‘the Cories first set-
tled in Norfolk, A. D. 1399, coming there from Scotland’),
when Robert Corie first settled there, having purchased an
estate of William Langton of Bramerton and Maud, his wife.
The next is William Corie, whose 2nd son, Francis, of ‘Bra-
merton Hall,” married Grace Broune (Brown), dau. of Mr.
Broune, of the Manor of Tocalneston, Esq., and had Thomas
Corie, of Norwich, Esq., who died 1590.” (Thomas Corie, who
married Barbara Farrar.)

John Chambers says of “Bramerton Hall”: “The old
Hall was pulled down, but the venerable avenue of elms still
remains. The family portraits of the Corys, which are said
to have been numerous, were dispersed but some of them are
still in the possession of the various branches of this ancient
family. The present head of Immanuel College, Rev. Dr.
Cory, Robert Cory, Esq., of Great Ormesby, and Rev. Mr.
Cory, of Kettlestone, are some of the English descendants of
this branch.”

Mr. William F. Cory, of Newark, N. J., made a visit to
Bramerton Hall, August 10, 1912, and says that he found
from the records there that the Hall was built by the Corys,
and occupied by them from 1399 to 1682, nearly 300 years.
The Hall was pulled down and partly rebuilt in 1760, in 1824,
and again in 1870, and that it is now owned and occupied by
a Mr. Blake.

In Vol. III, page 356, Blomefield’s Norfolk, is the follow-
ing note referring to Thomas Cory, who died 1590.

“In 1590 died Mr. Thomas Cory, of Norwich, Esq., and
bequeathed divers messages, etc., etc., to his wife for six
years, and then the Mayor to have them, till Thomas Cory,
his son, came of age, and the Chamberlain to have the profits
for the years following, to be lent out to young men, dwell-
ing in West Wymer Ward, by 5£, 10 sh apiece, and 6 £, 13 sh,
4 p, for a piece of plate, to be used at the Mayor’s table, with
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this and other money added by the city in 1597. A standing
cup, double gilt, of 53 ounces and 3; weight, was purchased
and appointed, for the use of the Mayor, for the time being and
forever.” In the old Church of St. Gregory in Norwich may be
seen the tomb ‘To Sir Thomas Cory, Died Sep. 16, 1590,” with
the Cory Arms, and a Latin inscription signifying that at
the time of his death he was ‘Speaker of the House.””

The old Church of “St. John Madder-Market” in Norwich
was founded before the Confessor’s time and took its name
from the market held at that time in the north part for the sale
of madder, used in dyeing. It was originally dedicated to
the Holy Trinity and St. John Baptist.

“Elizabeth, wife of Sir Thomas Corrie,” lies here.
“Daughter of Christopher Layer, second son of Christopher
Layer 1st, Mayor of Norwich, born 20th of Sept., 1608, and
died Feb. 19, 1682.” (Possibly the parents of John 1st of
Southold.) The Cory Arms are often met with in this
Church: “Sable, on a chevron, between 3 griffin’s heads
erased, or, as many estoiles, gules.”

Blomefield has the following note, Vol. VI, page 354:

Christopher Layer 2nd, son of Christopher 1st, Mayor
of Norwich, married Elizabeth Rugge, dau. of William of
Felmingham, gent, and Elizabeth, their dau., married Thomas
Cory, Esq., and is buried in St. John Madder-Market.”

The family of Layer, in Norwich, were descended from

1. George Layer from Bury, in Suffolk, 1429. He in-
creased his estates by his marriage to Margaret, dau. and
sole heiress of Sir John Beautifont, Esq.

2. William, son and heir, was Sheriff of Norwich, 1526,
Mayor 1537, and is buried in Church of St. John Madder-
Market, with his wife.

3. John Layer, son of William, married Elizabeth, dau.
of John Marsham, of Norwich. He died seized of great
estates in Saxham, Faverton, Westrey, Middleton and Lowe-
stoft, in Suffolk. :

4. Christopher, eldest son and heir, who purchased
“Boton.” He was a merchant of Norwich in 1561; Sheriff
of Norwich 1596; Mayor ’81 and ’'89, and Burgess in Par-
liament for Norwich, 84 and ’96. He was buried in St. John
Madder-Market in 1600. Seized, of Boton, Saxham, Faver-
ton, Middleton, Westry and Lowestoft. In 1604, Barbara,
his wife, dau. of Augustine Stewart, of Norwich, was buried
by him, leaving three sons and five daughters.

5. Christopher Layer 2nd, married Elizabeth Rugge.
Their daughter,
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6. Elizabeth Layer, married Sir Thomas Cory of “Bram-
erton Hall,” Norwich.

The Family of Marsham took their surname from the vil-
lage of that name, where they inhabited from the time of
Henry 1.

1. John de Marsham, died at Marsham, 1325 (temp. Ed-
ward 1.).

2. Thomas de Marsham, his son, removed to Norwich
and was a merchant there in 1350. His son

3. Robert de Marsham lived and died at Stratton-Parva,
and was the first of his name there. In Stratton-Parva
Church there is a brass to him with the Marsham Arms:
“Argent, crusily fitche sable, a lion passant, gules, between 2
bandlets azure, each with 3 crosslets, or.”

4. Robert, his son, lived in 1465. :

5. John, son and heir. His will is dated 24th of July,
1473 (13th, Edward IV). He is buried in the middle of the
Nave of St. Margaret’s Church beside Agnes, his wife, where
may be seen a brass to them with the Marsham Arms.

6. John Marsham, son and heir, was called “Senior”;
died 1515, buried in the above Church with a brass plate, in-
scription in Latin. ‘

7. John, eldest son. “He was a Grocer and a great Mer-
chant in Norwich, by which he much advanced his fortunes.”
In 1510 he was Sheriff of Norwich. In 1511, being in great
favor with the Commons, he was sent up, at the City’s charge,
to Henry VIII, to justify the City in relation to their con-
tests with the Prior and Convent of Norwich. In 1516 he
was again sent to the King, with the Mayor, to settle those
contests and had 3 horses and 2 servants allowed him, at
public charge. In 1518 he was Mayor of Norwich and died
1525. Buried in Church of St. Madder-Market in which
parish he dwelt in a large house in the windows of which are
the Arms of Marsham. Elizabeth (Claxton), his wife, died
1559, and is buried beside him. In 1534 his Executors paid
money towards building the Common Council Chambers in
the Gild-Hall in which his portrait is still to be seen. He
had five sons and eight daughters. One of these daughters,

8. Elizabeth, married John Layer. Their son,

9. Christopher Layer, married Barbara Stewart. Their
son,
10. Christopher Layer 2nd, married Elizabeth Rugge.
Their daughter, ‘

11. Elizabeth Layer, married Sir Thomas Cory, of
“Bremerton Hall,” Norwich.
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Blomefield says: “John Marsham built the corner house
over against the Duke’s Palace, on the west side of St. John’s
Street, in the windows of which are the arms of Marsham.”

Very curious inscriptions mark their resting place in the
Church of St. John Madder-Market:

“Of yur Charyte pray for the soulles of John Marsham,
sometyme Maire of this Citte of Norwich, and Elizabeth, his
wife, which John deceased the XIII day of May, in the year
of our Lord God, 1525, on whose soulles, and alle Christen
soulles, Jesu have Mercy.”

Elizabeth Marsham’s tomb reads:

“Charitable Pepyl that shall loke upon this ston,
Have John Marsham in remembrance, of yur Chartye
Maire of this Cyte, somtyme was his
Person, And the XIIIth Day of May, then departed he,
And Ano Domini 1525, Crist Yeres anointed
For Elizabeth, his wyffe, of yur Charyte, pray
That in the Feythe Catholick, from this Wurlde departed
In the yur of Criste 1559
Ye shal not lose yur Charytible Devocion
XII Cardinals hav graunted you
XII Dayes of Pardon.”

FAMILY OF BROWN OF TOCOLNESTON

Blomefield, in his “History of Norfolk,” says of this
family :

“The Browns of Tocolneston are an ancient family having
been in this parish since Henry VI’s time.”

The first one of the name in the parish was William of
“William’s Manor,” surnamed “Tocolneston” (the place of
his birth).

2. Eustace de Tocolneston.

3. Hugh, held the Manor, 1196-1249,

4. Adam de Tocolneston, 1256.

5. William was knighted in 1285.

6. Richard was knighted in 1316.

7. John was knighted in 1381. In 1404 he was elected
Prior of Carmelites or White Friars in Norwich. He was
a Doctor of Divinity, and a man of great learning, remark-
able piety and a great preacher. After this the Manor fell,
by escheat, to the Lord of Forneet Manor, by whom it was
held till 1570.

In 1545 William Brown succeeded to the Manor, being
preceded by Thomas Brown, gent, who had it by grant from
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Henry, Earl of Sussex. Said Thomas Brown was Lord of
Carston, Miles and Bayfield, in Norfolk.

Francis Cory, of “Bramerton Hall,” Norfolk, son of Wil-
liam, son of Robert de Cory of Scotland, married Grace
Brown of Tocolneston. From date, probably dau. of Thomas
Brown of Tocolneston, or William.

Their son, Thomas Cory, married Barbara Farrar.

FARRAR FAMILY

Arms.—“Vaire or and gules, on a chief sable, 3 lions’ heads
argent.”

The first of the name in England was Hermer, who took
his name from his estate in Normandy. He accompanied Wil-
liam the Conqueror to England and was given by him 211
estates or “Manors” in Norfolk. Some of these Manors are
mentioned as Mitford, Rudham, Launditch, Hoo, Wendlings,
and Gressenhall. He built a transept in the Church of Gres-
senhall, called “Ferrour’s Chantry.”

Of the Ferrars of Gressenhall and Hoo, the first to be
mentioned is
. 1. Alice Farrar, of Hoo, widow, whose will was dated

400. '

2. Her children mentioned are Edmund, Thomas and
John. The latter is mentioned many times in the various
histories of Norfolk as “John of Hoo.” He married Margaret
of Motstow in Norfolk. Their son,

3. Robert, who in 1536 was Mayor of Norwich. He set-
tled in Norwich and married twice. By Anne, his 2nd wife,
he had five sons and one dau., Cecilia. The sons were Sir
John, Thomas, Christopher, Robert and William.

4. William, youngest son, was Mayor of Norwich, 1562,
and 1575. He married Barbara Roone, and their son,

5. Richard Farrar, was Sheriff of Norwich, 1581, and
1590. He married several times. One of his wives is record-
ed as Anne, dau. of William Drake of Forncet, in Norfolk.
Their daughter,

6. Barbara Farrar, married Thomas Cory, Esq., of “Bra-
merton Hall,” in Norwich.

FAMILY OF DRAKE OF FORNCET, NORFOLK

Arms—*“Azure, a dragon, with wings displayed, or.”

Crest—(The Norfolk Drakes): A rein-deer’s head, erased
argent, attired, or.

Motto—“Aquilla non capit muscas” (The eagle does not
catch flies).
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Soon after the Conquest of Wessex by the Saxons a
family or clan, called Draco or Drago, appear to have taken
possession of an old Roman or British encampment, in what
1s now Musbury in Devonshire, England. It subsequently
became known as “Mount Drake.” From this family, it is
said that all of the name is descended. The celebrated Sir
Francis Drake, of Spanish Armada fame, belonged to the
Devonshire branch of the' family.

Our descent is from the Norfolkshire branch and is to be
found in Harlean MSS. and the “Visitations of Norfolk”
(page 366). . .

1. John Drake of Pulham in Norfolk married —.

2. William Drake, of Fornsett, gent, married Isabell
Bokenham (Buckingham).

3. Anne, their daughter married Richard Farrar, of Nor-
wich (in Blomefield she is called “Maud”).

4. Barbara Farrar, dau. of Richard and Anne Drake
F;gra'ar, married Thomas Cory, Esq., of Norwich, who died
1590.

“Forncet, 12 miles from Norwich, is called in Domesday
Book ‘Fornsetta,” and was held at the time of the Great Sur-
vey, 1086, by Roger Bygot, 1st Norman Earl of Norfolk. It
was at that time distinguished by having the ‘Knight’s Court’
held there every three weeks, and to which were attributed
five different officers, viz: An Auditor, a Feodary, a Collec-
tor, a Serjeant, and a Bailiff. At this Court, all the great men
who held their several Manors of the Norfolk honour, were
obliged to attend in person to do suit and service and to com-
pound for Castle Guard service at the Earl’s Castle in Nor-
wich. Fornsett had two Churches, St. Mary’s and St. Peter’s.
In the latter, is an Altar tomb with figures of a man and his
wife, engraved, erected to the memory of Thomas Drake and
his wife,—the inscription gone.” (From John Chambers’
“History of Norfolk.”)

BOKENHAM, OR BUCKINGHAM FAMILY

1

Arms.—“Argent, a lion rampant, gules.”
History gives the derivation of this family as follows:—
« “The Manor of Olde Hall (Norfolk), was part of Snetter-

ton at the time of the Conquest and in the Confessor’s time.
Aylwin was Lord of it. His brother,

2. Ralph, held it at the time of the Survey, 1086. .

3. Richard descended of Ralph, and was succeeded by

4. Hugh, who was first surnamed Rufus, and later “de
Bokenham” (of Bokenham Manor). His son,
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5. William de Bokenham, married a dau. and heiress of
Sir Benedict de Angerville, and his dau. inherited from him
the estates of West Newton, West Hervey and Kerhalle.
Their son,

6. Hugh, his son and heir,

7. Ralph, was Lord of these Manors, and patron of St.
Andrew’s Church, 1257,

8. Sir Hugh de Bokenham, was knighted, 1281, and mar-
ried Margaret, dau. of Miles Le Parker, Esq. Their son,

9. Sir Hugh, died 1290.

10. Sir Hugh, succeeded, 1331; died 1339.

11. Latter’s son ——, was Lord of all the de Bokenham
Manors, and died 1369, seized of the Manors of Thelvetham
and Livermere, in Suffolk, and the Manors of Snetterton,
Kerhalle, and Eldehalle, in Norfolk. Left his widow Julian,
and son

12. Hugh. He married 1385; died 1425.

13. Edmund, died 1479.

14. George de Bokenham, married, 1st, Christian de Grey
of Merton, Norfolk; married, 2nd, Margaret, dau. of Francis
Worthington, Esq., of Suffolk. Their son,

15. John Bokenham.

16. Thomas, of Great Livermere, and Elizabeth, Jenour,
dsaus. of John, of Great Dunmow, in Essex. He died Dec. 9,
1535.

17. John Bokenham, of Snetterton, Esq., last heir male
of this family, born Aug., 1534; married Lucy, dau. of Cle-
ment Heigham, of Barrow, in Suffolk, Knight. She died
Aug. 1, 1551, seized of Oldenhalle, Newhall, Kerhalle, in
Norfolk, and Thelvetham and Livermere, in Suffolk. As
many of these Manors are recorded as descending to the
Drakes of Forncet, and as also the dates would correspond,
isabell Bokenham was a dau. of this John and Lucy Boken-

am,
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